Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

ANCIENT COINS

THE TOM MAY COLLECTION

GREEK GOLD

3269*
Sicily, Syracuse, time of Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.), electrum
fifty (50) litrai, (3.55 gm), obv. laureate head of Apollo to
left with long flowing hair, lamp behind, all within dotted
border, rev. [XYP]AK OZION around, tripod lebes with legs
ending in lion's feet, (S.957, Jenkins "Electrum Coinage of
Syracuse’ Essays Robinson, p.157 (Pl.14, obv. die 12, rev.
die 16, same dies), BMC 257 (same dies), Boston 448 (same
dies). Attractive red tone, good fine and rare.

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 60 (lot 1709). An important issue
struck during the Carthaginian War, c. 310-306 B.C. Jenkins notes that only
one obverse die was used for this symbol and five reverse dies, these with
some muling with other obverse dies utilising other symbols. The financing
of Agathokles war with the Carthaginians was provided by a series of
three electrum denominations, 50, 25 and 10 litrai. Only the 50 litrai was
produced in enough quantity to actually play a significant role in the war's
financial operations. The gold content of the 50 litrai varies from 70% for
the first issue to 30% for the later issues. This probably reflects a lack of
booty from the campaign needed to provide the necessary bullion to finance
the expedition. The choice of Apollo/tripod type proclaims Agathokles'
devotion to his patron god.
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3270*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip I1, (359-336 B.C.), gold stater,
(8.54 gm), Lampsakos mint, struck under Antigonos |
Monophthalmos, (c.323-316 B.C.), obv. head of Apollo
to right with laureate wreath, rev. galloping biga to right
driven by charioteer holding kentron in right hand, reins
in left hand, serpent below horses, in exergue ®IAITIIIOY,
(cf.S.6663, Le Rider -, SNG ANS 287, Thompson Philip
33). Has been mounted, of fine style, good very fine and
very scarce.

$2,000

Illustrated in the Australian Numismatist 2007 in a paper by Tom May "Trade
Gold - Some Key Coins of World Commerce in History' (p.57).

3271*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Il1, (336-323 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.45 grams), Byblos mint, issued 330-320 B.C.,
obv. head of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet,
serpent on helmet, rev. Nike standing to left, holding wreath
in outstretched hand, and ship mast, to left in lower left
AP monogram, to right downwards AAEEANAPO[Y], (cf.
S.6702; Price 3423, BMC 3423a-b [p.431], M.1374). Minor
edge marks otherwise good very fine.

$1,800

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, N157/M117.
Illustrated in the Australian Numismatist 2007 in a paper by Tom May "Trade
Gold - Some Key Coins of World Commerce in History" (p.57).

3272*

Mysia, Kyzikos, (Cyzicus), (c.500-475 B.C.), electrum
one twelfth stater (1.34 grams), obv. flying fish to left, rev.
quadripartite incuse square, (S.3470, Von Fritze | 33 [PL.1,
33], BMC 8 [p.19], Greenwell 160). Very fine and scarce.
$300

Ex Bank Leu with ticket, also Noble Numismatics, sale 89, lot 3742.



3273*

Lesbos, Mytilene, ¢.377-328 B.C., electrum hekte (2.55 gm),
Bodenstedt dates 428 B.C., obv. laureate head of Apollo to
right, rev. head of female right, hair in sakkos, small coiled
serpent behind, (cf.S.4250, Bodenstedt Em. 100A [dies d/n
{unlisted combination}], SNG von Aulock 1714 [same rev.
die],Boston MFA 1719 [same rev. die], Jameson 1487 [same
obv. die]). Very fine and rare.

3274*

lonia, uncertain (Phokaia?), (c.625-600 B.C.), electrum
twenty-fourth stater (0.66 gm) of the Milesian standard,
geometric type, obv. raised counterclockwise swastika
pattern, rev. quadripartite square punch, (cf.S.3465, Trait
I 237; SNG Kayhan 702, SNG von Aulock 1778-9, Boston
MFA 1782, Rosen 365). Extremely fine.

$500

$500

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

0
3275*

Caria, Mylasa (?), (mid 6th century B.C), electrum 1/48 stater
(0.27 gm), obv. head of a roaring lion to right, rev. scorpion
in incuse square), (S. -, CNG Electronic auction 144 [lot 126,
same dies] another auction 98 [lot 39, same dies], Weidauer
170; SNG Kayhan 928, Rosen 303). Very fine, surfaces a
little rough, but rare.

$120

3276*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial Coinage
(c.485-420B.C.), struck in period of Darios | - Xerxes I, gold
daric, (8.30 gm), obv. bearded archer (king?) running to the
right with transverse spear over shoulder, and bow in right
hand, rev. oblong punch, (S.4679, Carradice type Il1b (early),
Group A/B, nos.27, PL.XIIl, BMC Arabia PL. XXV, 26, SNG
Cop. 274). Softly struck, nearly very fine and scarce.
$1,400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Illustrated in the Australian Numismatist 2007 in a paper by Tom May "Trade
Gold - Some Key Coins of World Commerce in History' (p.56).
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3277*

Zeugitana, Carthage, gold tenth stater, (c.350-320 B.C.),
8mm, (0.89 gm), obv. palm tree, dotted border, rev. horse
head to right, (S.6455, Jenkins & Lewis Group IlI, SNG Cop.
150). Well centred, very fine - good very fine and scarce.
$300

With collector’s tickets.

ROMAN GOLD

3278*
Republic, Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), gold aureus,
Rome Mint, issued 46 B.C., moneyer A. Hirtius (8.04 gm).
Obv. C CAESAR COS TER, veiled female head to right,
dotted border, rev. A.HIRTIUS P R, lituus, jug and axe,
dotted border, (S.1395, Cr.466/1, Syd.1017). Large flan, off
centred, nearly very fine and scarce.

$1,000

3279*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome mint,
issued 139, (6.74 gm), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P,
bare head to right, rev. TR POT COS II, Pietas standing to
left holding box of incense over an altar, (S.-, RIC 53a, C.862,
BMC 108-110). Has been mounted and plated, otherwise
good very fine and scarce.

$1,000



3280*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141), issued
after 147, gold aureus, Rome mint, (6.92 grams), obv. DIVA
FAVSTINA around, draped bust of Faustina to right, rev.
AVG VSTA, Ceres standing left holding long torch and
sceptre, (cf.S.4551, RIC 356a, C.95, Calico 1763). Very fine
or better and rare.

$2,000

Ilustrated in the Australian Numismatist 2007 in a paper by Tom May "Trade
Gold - Some Key Coins of World Commerce in History" (p.58).

3281*
Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), gold solidus, Mediolanum mint,
issued A.D. 394-5 (4.45 grams), obv. pearl diademed bust
draped and cuirassed of Honorius to right, around D N
HONORI VS P F AVG, rev. VICTORI A AVGGG, emperor
standing right holding standard, Victory on globe, left foot
on captive, M D either side, CONOB in exergue, (S.4244,
RIC 35c, C.44). A few scratches on obverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$650

BYZANTINE GOLD

3282*
Justinian I, (A.D.527-565), gold solidus, Constantinople
mint, (4.45 grams), issued 545-565, obv. bust of Justinian
| facing, with plume and diadem, two pearls at each side,
wearing cuirass, D N IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC around, rev.
Angel facing in tunic and cloak, in right hand long cross with
crook on end, globe in left hand cross above, star to right,
around VICTORI A AVCCCI, CONOB in exergue, (S.140,
DOC 9j, BMC 18). Light graffiti on reverse, otherwise
extremely fine with mint bloom.

$450
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3283*
Justinian 1, (527-565), gold tremissis, Constantinople mint,
(1.40 gm), obv. diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right,
rev. Victory advancing to right, head to left, with wreath and
cross on globe, star in right field, (S.145, DOC 19). Crinkled
as usual, otherwise very fine.

$100

3284*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
issued 616-625, (4.39 grams), Officina 10, obv. facing
busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, wearing
chlamys and crown, around dd NN hERACLIVS ET hERA
CONSt PP, rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below
CONOB, around VICTORIA AVGY®, (5.738, DOC [17¢],
BMC -, MIB 19, SB 742). Slightly weak striking on obverse,
otherwise extremely fine with traces of mint bloom.

$450

Private purchase from Wynyard Coins 14 February 1990 with ticket.

GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3285*

Spain, Sekobirikes (Segobriga), (c.early 1st century B.C.),

silver denarius (3.76 gm), obv. male head to right, crescent

behind, Iberian S below, rev. horseman with lance right,

Iberian legend below, (S.38, Villaronga [p.292, 5], SNG BM

Spain 1049-1060, SNG Sweden I, 1055-1072). Very fine.
$100

3286
Gaul, Massalia (as a Colony founded by the Phokaians),
(c.400-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.63 gm), obv. youthful male
head of Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A in
two quarters, (S.72, De La Tour 681); Phoenicia, Aradus,
(144-143 B.C.), AE 15, (3.69 grams), obv. head of Zeus
to right, dotted border, rev. triple pointed ram of galley to
right, Phoenician letters above, date below in Phoenician
116 = 144-3 B.C., (5.6001, BMC 135, AUB 68). First coin
off centred, second coin nearly extremely fine. (2)

$80

Second coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 4683).



3287
Celtic, Central Europe, Boii (Boier), Roseldorf Il type,
2nd century B.C., silver 9mm, (0.59 gm), obv. blank, rev.
galloping horse to left, torque with pellet, curved line and
two pellets, (Dembski 757, Lanz (Kostial) 97-98). Very fine,
with collector's ticket.

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 4694).

3288*
Celtic, Danube and Eastern Region and into the Transylvanian
Plain (area of Roman Dacia), imitation of Philip Il
tetradrachm, (early 3rd century B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(14.07 grams), of type 'Kinnlos', obv. crude simplified head
of Zeus to right, rev. horse with rider to right, (S.218, cf.de la
Tour 9626, Gobl OTA pl.20, Nos 244/1, SKA 16, Dembski
1147, Sammlung Lanz 550). Toned, struck on a compact
flan, very fine or better and rare.

$250

3289*
Celtic, Danubian celt Kapostal type silver drachm, (2.60
gm), (c.1st Century B.C.), obv. Head of Zeus to right, rev.
rider to left, above a crest design, (S.-, Lanz 811). Nearly
extremely fine, scarce.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3290*
Celtic, Danube Region, Imitation of Thasos, (c.1st century
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.19 grams), obv. head of
young Dionysos to right, wearing ivy wreath, rev. Herakles
standing facing, head right, holding club and lion's skin
crude monogram before and mixed letters around. (S.212,
Dembski Munzen der Kelten 1509, cf.Lanz 972). Toned,
uneven flan, otherwise nearly very fine.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3291*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis, (c.300-275 B.C.), silver nomos
or didrachm, (7.34 gm), obv. head of nymph right with an
astragalos behind, monogram before, rev. man-headed bull
walking right, above, Nike flying right, placing wreath on
bull's head, NT monogram below, mint name off flan in
exergue, (cf.S.307, Sambon 478, HN Italy 579, SNG Ash.
117-8). Very fine, scarce.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3292*
Italy, Campania, Phistelia, (380-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.51
gm), obv. bust of male head three quarter face to right, rev.
Oscan legend, barley corn between mussel-shell and dolphin,
(S.316, BMC 4-6, Rutter p. 180, la, HN Italy 613, SNG
ANS 567-578, SNG Lloyd 87, SNG France 1117-1128).
Very fine/good very fine, scarce.

$120

3293

Italy, Apulia, Venusia, (268-217 B.C.), AE quincunx, (12.98
grams), obverse, laureate head of Zeus to left, five dots
behind, reverse, eagle with wings spread standing left on
thunderbolt, VE before, (S.597, BMC 22, SNG Cop. 707).

Very fine and rare.
3294*

Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, (c.470-450 B.C.), silver litra (0.72
gm), obv. cockle shell within linear circle, rev. female head
of Taras to right, (5.332, Vlasto 1153 (same dies), HN Italy
840). Near very fine, toned and very rare.

$100

$150

3295*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, (c.315-302 B.C.), silver nomos
(7.09 gm), obv. warrior, holding shield and two spears,
preparing to cast a third, on horseback right, A below, rev.
Phalanthos, holding kantharos and trident, on dolphin left,
A above and K below arm, below, dolphin to left, (5.343,
Fischer-Bossert group 73, 897 [V349/R698], Vlasto 610
[same dies], HN Italy 937, SNG ANS 999 [same dies], BMC
221 [same dies]). Toned, surface roughness and scratches,
otherwise nealy very fine.

$150



3296*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (4th-3rd century B.C.),
silver diobol, (1.24 gm), obv. head of Athena to right wearing
crested Corinthian helmet, ornamented with Skylla, rev.
Herakles standing to right strangling a lion, behind him a
club above TAPJ..], between legs A, (S.351, Vlasto 1289,
SNG ANS 1385). Well centred, extremely fine and very
rare as such.

$120

3297*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, (420-227 B.C.), silver obol, (0.75
gm), obv. scallop-shell, rev. dolphin to right, star above,
below dolphin @I, (cf.S.355, Vlasto 1491, SNG ANS 1488).
Toned, good very fine.

$100

3298*
Italy, Lucania, Herakleia, (432-420 B.C.), silver diobol, (1.04
grams), obv. head of young Herakles to right, wearing lion
skin, rev. lion running right, E H above (E reversed), (S.386,
SNG ANS 6, cf.SNG Cop. 1099, cf.HE 1358). Attractively
toned, some light surface pitting, otherwise extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$150
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3299*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontion, (c.500-465 B.C.), silver diobol
(0.99 gm), obwv. six-grained ear of barley MET on right, rev.
incuse bucranium, (S.239, Noe 275-282; SNG ANS 266;
HN Italy 1487). Toned, extremely fine.

$200

3300*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontion, (c. 470-440 B.C.), silver diobol
(0.98 gm), obv. barley-ear with four grains, rev. incuse barley
grain, with annulet each side, (S5,240. Noe 300; HN Italy
1488). Very fine, toned.

$100
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3301*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontion, (c.335-330 B.C.), silver stater,
(7.95 gm), obv. bearded Corinthian helmeted head of
Leukippos to right, lion head behind, rev. ear of corn, to
right META, to left club erect over leaf, [A]MI below, (S.415,
Johnston [NN&M 164] Class B.2, cf.SNG Ash.728). Grey
patination, very fine/good very fine and scarce.

$400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, J1993/D1940.

3302*
Italy, Lucania, Poseidonia, (480-400 B.C.), silver stater or
didrachm (7.72 grams), obv. Poseidon naked except for
chlamys over shoulder, advancing to right, brandishing
trident, before traces of TIOZE[IAA] downwards, rev. bull
standing to left, within shallow circular incuse circle, double
exergue line ® below bull, legend above TTOXEIAA, (cf.S.424,
Noe ANSMN 5, No.21, SNG ANS 686, SNG Cop.'1291).
Toned very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 33 (lot 1130).

3303*
Italy, Lucania, Velia, (c.305/4-293/290 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.30 gm), Period VII, Philiston Group
workshop, obv. head of Athena to right, wearing crested
helmet, ornamented with griffin, A above vizor, rev. lion
walking to right, pentagram between ® | above, in exergue
YEAHTQN, (cf.S.454, cf.Williams 440, SNG ANS 1371-2,
Hunter 48). Very fine, good metal and a scarce mint.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, G1531/E1490

3304
Italy, Lucania, Velia, (350-281 B.C.), silver stater, (7.44
grams), obverse, head of Athena to left wearing crested
Athenian helmet ornamented with Pegasus, IE within square
frame, A above, reverse, lion pulling down stag to left, trace
of legend upper right, (S.461, Williams Period 1X, 552,
[Obv.278, rev.387], SNG Ash 1400). Off centred obverse,
otherwise very fine.

$300



3305*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (500-460 B.C.), silver
1/24th (0.44 grams), obv. tripod, legs terminating in lion's
feet, ®ITO to right, rev. incuse eagle flying right (cf.S.259,
SNG Lloyd 603; Sicily, Panormos, (c.405-380 B.C.), silver
obol, (0.71 grams), obv. young male head to left, rev. man-
headed bull standing to left, Punic legend 'sys', (S.889,
Jenkins SNR 50, No.14, [p.75, P1.24, 14, similar dies], BMC
27, SNG ANS 551); Boiotia, Thebes, silver hemidrachm,
(450-440 B.C.), (2.58 grams), obv. Boiotian shield, rev.
amphora within incuse square, O E to left and right, (S.-
, cf.BCD 378, cf.Head 14, BMC 43). Very fine - nearly
extremely fine and rare. (3)

$150

Bruttium coin Private purchase from Spink with their ticket. Panormos
coin ex Noble Numismatics, sale 64, lot 2416 and previously Ponterio &
Associates, Mail Bid Sale 102, July 29, 1999 (lot 89).

3306*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton (Kroton), (420-390 B.C.), silver stater
or didrachm (7.79 grams), obv. eagle standing to left, on
olive-branch, head raised and flapping its wings, rev. tripod-
lebes with neck and three handles, [K]PO to left, in field to
right A, (S.472, ACNAC Dewing 509, SNG Munich 1451,
BMC 79-80, SNG ANS 364-5, Gale 50). Toned, slightly off
centred, very fine and rare.

$350

With collector's tickets. Ex Noble Numismatics, sale 86, lot 3263, and Noble
Numismatics, sale 54, lot 1631.

3307*
Sicily, Akragas (Agrigentum), (c.500-480 B.C.), silver
didrachm, Jenkins Group 1V, (7.80 gm), obv. eagle with
closed wings standing to left, AK behind, [R]A in front, rev.
crab within circular incuse field, (cf.S.709A, cf.Jenkins (Gela)
P1.37,9, SNG Fitz. 898, SNG ANS 950 [similar dies]). Fine
with surface roughness, a rare variety.

$200
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3308*

Sicily, Akragas, (c.410 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (1.77 gm),
obv. eagle to left, clutching dead hare in its talons, rev. crab
with tunny fish below to left, (5.751, SNG ANS 1002). Fine
and porous, very scarce.

3309*

Sicily, Gela, silver obol, (c.480-470 B.C.), (0.68 gm), obv.
forepart of man-headed bull to right, CELA above, rev. wheel
with four spokes, (S.787, Jenkins 191, BMC 34). Dark tone,
very fine or better and rare.

$80

$120

3310*
Sicily, Katane, (c.430-415 B.C.), silver litra (0.68 gm), obv.
head of Selinos to left in dotted border, rev. KAT-A-NAI[QN],
upright winged thunderbolt with two shields flanking
the thunderbolt, (cf.S.774, C. Boehringer, '‘Kataneische
Probleme: silberne kleinstm nzen," Proceedings of the 9th
International Numismatic Congress, Series I, Li 6; Mirone
88-90, BMC 40, SNG ANS 1267). Large piece broken off
flan, otherwise very fine and a rare issue.

$120

The Sicilian city of Katane (modern Catania) was a Chalkidian colony
founded from Naxos in 729 BC. Katane was located midway along the
eastern coast of the island at the southern extremity of the slopes of Mount
Aetna. Its fertile territory was coveted by neighbouring Syracuse and in 476
BC the Syracusan tyrant Hieron | removed the population of Katane to the
inland city of Leontini. Katane was then given the name of Aetna and re-
peopled with Syracusan citizens and a group of Dorian mercenaries. On the
fall of the Sicilian tyrannies in the late 460s BC, the alien population was
expelled and the former inhabitants of Katane returned from exile in Leontini
to reclaim their city, which now reverted to its original name. It seems unlikely
that any coinage was produced at Katane prior to the events of 476 BC, so
any issues bearing the name of the Katanians must postdate the restoration
of the original population in 461 BC (courtesy of Nomos).

3311*
Sicily, Leontini, (c.425 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.29
grams), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, rev. head of
lion to right, around four barley grains, around LEO N T
IN ON, (cf.S.833, SNG ANS 224, Boehringer [Essays Price]
No0.37, Rizzo pl 23, 3-4). Bright with slight surface pitting,
otherwise very fine or better and scarce.

$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3312
Sicily, Messana, (445-439 B.C.), silver litra, (0.75 gm), obv.
hare running to right, rev. MEZX in wreath, (5.849, BMC
63); Thrace, Islands off, Thasos, (c.411-350 B.C.), silver
tritartemorion (0.44 gm), obv. head of a satyr to right, rev.
two dolphins swimming in opposite directions, ®A across,
(S.1756, SNG Cop.1034, BMC Thrace [p.221], 60ff). Both
nearly very fine and very scarce. (2)

$100

3313*
Sicily, Selinus, silver didrachm, 520-500 B.C., (8.950 gm),
obv. selinon leaf, rev. incuse square divided into ten triangles
(S.730, ANS MN 33, PI. 1 No.13 This Coin). Very fine and
rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3272) and Sale 53 (lot 2046), coming
from and the Selinus Archaic Silver Hoard. This hoard contained 35 coins of
Selinus. The most extensive find of this mint, coming as a hoard of 165 silver
coins and four silver ingots. The hoard was buried between 510-500 B.C.
and is consequently the earliest of its kind ever found in Sicily. The obverse
and reverse dies on this coin are die linked to the earliest coins known from
that hoard and this coin provides the die link through the obverse die.

3314*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.485-478 B.C. revised date 467-461),
silver tetradrachm, (17.35 gm), obv. fast walking quadriga
driven to right by bearded male charioteer, Nike flying right
crowning horses, rev. ©YTTAKO X1 ON around to right with
some letters reversed, head of Artemis-Arethusa to right, hair
slightly waved and turned up behind under diadem of beads,
four dolphins around, (cf.S.914, Boehringer 329 (obverse
162/reverse 230 these dies]). Lightly toned, good very fine
and a rare die combination.

$800

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, L17/P157.
Boehringer notes one known example from these dies.

3315*
Sicily, Syracuse, (405-395 B.C.), period of end of Second
Dynasty and Dionysius I, silver litra (0.78 gm), obv. Artemis-
Arethusa head to left, ZYPAKOZXZION before, dolphin behind,
dotted border, rev. octopus, (S.-, SNG ANS 293 [same dies]).
Light porosity, nearly very fine.

$100
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3316*
Sicily, Syracuse, Kingdom of, Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (17.15 gm), obv. head of Artemis-
Arethusa to left, surrounded by three dolphins, trace of
NK below, rev. galloping quadriga driven left by charioteer
holding goad, above triskeles, in exergue XYPAKOZXZIQN over
AN monogram, (S.971, BMC 350, SNG Lloyd 1478, SNG
ANS 637, SNG Lockett 1022). Lightly toned, very fine/good
very fine and very scarce.

$1,200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3317*
Sicily, Syracuse, The Syracusan Democracy, (214-212 B.C.),
silver twelve litrai, (10.17 grams), obv. head of Athena to left
wearing crested Corinthian helmet, ornamented with griffin,
rev. Artemis standing left in short chiton with quiver on
shoulder and discharging an arrow from her bow, at her feet
a hound running left, to right ZYPAKOZIQN, to left XAP, (cf.
S.997, BMC 652, cf.SNG ANS 1218). Lightly toned, sharply
struck, extremely fine with a powerful portrait, rare.

$800

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, KO086/D2168.

3318*
Sicily, Syracuse, reign of Hiketas, (288-279 B.C.), AE 22,
(8.34 gm), obv. bust of youthful laureate head of Zeus
Hellanios to left, trophy behind, [AIOX EAAANIOY] to right,
rev. eagle to left with open wings standing on thunderbolt,
to left a star, traces on left XZYPAK OZIOQN, (S.1212, cf.BMC
468, Favorito 50e-h, SNG ANS 810-1). Brown patina,
extremely fine and very scarce.

$100

Lot 3319 part



3319*
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron Il, (275-216 B.C.), AE 22, (9.40
grams), obv. Poseidon head to left wearing tainia, rev.
ornamented trident-head, between two dolphins, dividing
IEP QNOX below, N in lower left field, (cf.S.1223, SNG
Cop. 854); Italy, Bruttium, Petelia, (280-216 B.C.), AE 12,
(1.97 grams), obv. bound head of Artemis to right, dotted
border, rev. hound running to right, above and below ITETH/
AINQN, (S.-; SNG Cop. 1913; BMC -); Egypt, Kingdom
of, Ptolemy VIII (145-116 B.C.), AE12, (3.49 grams), obv.
head of Ptolemy | Soter, rev. head of Libya, (SNG Cop
453); Macedon, Kingdom of Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
AE unit, Miletus mint, (3.82 grams), obv. diademed male
head right, rev. BAXIAEQY above, AAEEANAPOY below,
horseman to right, double axe and HM monogram at top left,
HE monogram between horse's legs, (Price 2131). Toned,
fine - very fine and scarce. (4)

$150

3320*
Siculo-Punic, mint of the camp, (c.320-310 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.02 grams), obv. wreathed head of
Persephone to left, wearing triple pendant earring and
necklace, four dolphins swimming around, rev. horse's
head to left, palm tree behind, Punic legend, ‘"MMHNT"
below, border of dots on obverse, straight border on reverse,
(5.6434, Luynes 1458, SNG Lloyd 1631 (same dies), Jenkins
SNR 56, [Series 3a] 148 [dies, O47/R133). Attractive old
cabinet toning, nearly extremely fine, of superb artistic style
by a master engraver, scarce.

$3,000
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Ex Monnaies et Medailles, sale 43, 1970, (lot 25). Also Hamburger, sale
98 (1933), lot 450.
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, N1513/P587.

3321*
Siculo-Punic, mint of the camp, (c.300-290 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.68 gm), obv. head of young Melgart or
Heracles wearing lion skin to right, rev. horse's head to left,
palm tree behind, trace of Punic legend below, corn ear in
left field, border of dots, (S.6436, Jenkins SNR 57, [Series
5a] 294 [same dies, O94/R242). Lightly toned, dumpy flan
as usual, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$1,200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, J1546/D1617.

3322*
Macedon, Eion, (c.5th century B.C.), silver trihnemiobol (0.83
gm), obv. goose standing to right, head reverted, lizard in
field above, H below goose, rev. quadripartite incuse square,
(S5.1295, SNG ANS 278, SNG Cop. 177, cf.CNG Elect. Sale
260 [lot 14]). Flan crack, good very fine, very scarce.

$100

3323*
Macedon, Akanthos, silver tetrobol, (470-390 B.C.), (2.40
grams), obv. forepart of bull kneeling left, looking back,
above T'E dotted border, rev. shallow quadripartite incuse
square, (cf.S.1369, SNG ANS 44-6, SNG Ash 2214, AMNG
34). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100

3324*
Macedon, Akanthos, AE 13mm, (400-358 B.C.), (3.15
grams), obv. helmeted head of Athena right, rev. AK AN in
the four quarters of a spoked wheel, (S.1371, SNG ANS 53,
SNG Cop 24). Struck on a compact flan, attractively toned,
good very fine or better and rare.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3325*

Macedon, Chalkidian League, (¢.383/2 B,C.), silver tetrobol

(2.37gm), Olynthos mint, obv. laureate head of Apollo to left,

dotted border, rev. kithara within incuse square, XAA KIA

EQN around, (S.1425, Robinson & Clement Group H [A46/

P40],SNG ANS 524 [same dies]). Very fine and scarce.
$150

3326*
Macedon, Terone, (500-480 B.C.), silver tetrobol or sixth
stater, (2.04 grams), obv. oinochoe to right in dotted circle,
rev. quadripartite incuse square, (cf.5.1291, SNG ANS 748).
Slightly chipped, nearly very fine and rare.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 62, lot 1869.

Dr. Nicholas Hardwick in "The Coinage of Terone from the Fifth to the
Fourth Centuries BC" in Studies in Greek Numismatics in memory of Martin
Jessop Price (pp.119-134, London, 1998), proposes that this issue is part of
Group II-111 and is ¢.490-460 B.C.

3327*

Macedon, Tragilos, (c.450-410 B.C.), silver hemiobol (0.30
gm), obv. ear of corn, dotted border, rev. quadripartite incuse
square, T R 1 Ain angles, (S.1470, BMC 1, SNG Cop.446).
Very fine, very scarce.

$120

Ex Gary Davies Collection.

3328*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip Il, (359-336 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.39 grams), Amphipolis mint, issued c.
342/1-329/8 B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right,
dotted border, rev. naked youth or small man (Philip 11), on
horseback to right, Janus head below to right, above ®IAITT
I1OY, (cf.S.6683, cf.Le Rider Group II1B 308, [Pl.34, p.66
dies D150/R-], SNG ANS 510-520). Toned, nearly very fine
and a scarce symbol.

$350
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3329*
Macedon, Philip Il, (359-336 B.C.), silver fifth stater,
posthumous issue of Amphipolis mint issued 323-315 B.C.,
(2.48 gm), obv. head of Apollo to right, hair bound with
tainia, rev. naked youth on horse prancing to right, A in circle
below horse, (S.6689, Le Rider P1.45,29). Very fine/good fine
reverse surface rough.

$80

3330*
Macedon, Philip I, (359-336 B.C.), silver fifth stater,
posthumous issue of Amphipolis mint issued 323-315 B.C.,
(2.26gm), obv. head of Apollo to right, hair bound with
tainia, rev. naked youth on horse prancing to right, shield
on side below horse, (S.6689, Le Rider P1.46,29). Good
fine and rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 3489).

3331*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.01 grams), uncertain Greek or Macedon
mint, issued ¢.310-275 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on
throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, AAEEANAPOY
to right, aplustre in left field, (cf.S.6713, Price 861, BMC
861a-b, M.281). Extremely fine and a scarce type.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 84, lot 1978.

3332*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.28 grams), Abydus mint, issued ¢.310-301 B.C.,
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus
seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, ivy leaf
under throne, MI monogram in left field, AAEEANAPQOY to
right, (cf.S.6730, Price 1527, BMC 1527a-b, M.254, SNG
Cop. 973). Good very fine.

$150



3333*

Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111, (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.22 grams), Abydus mint, issued ¢.310-301 B.C.,
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus
seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, ivy leaf
under throne, ME monogram in left field, AAEEANAPOY to
right, (cf.S.6730, Price 1560, BMC 1560a-b, M.375, SNG
Cop. 972). Nearly extremely fine.

$180
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3089).

3334

Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
plated silver tetradrachm, (15.22 gm), Babylon mint, issued
323-317 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, to left M, AY monogram below
throne, BAXIAEQ[X] in exergue, AAEEANAPOY to right,
(cf.S.6713, Price 3692, BMC 3692a-f, M.1272, Demanhur
Hoard 4479-4525). Copper core, nearly very fine.

3335* @ e

Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander I11 (336-323 B.C.), silver
hemiobol, (0.29 gm), uncertain Eastern mint, issued c.325-
300 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin,
rev. AAEZA between club above and bow and quiver below,
(S5.6738, Price 4012, BMC 4012, SNG Ash.3183). Very fine
and scarce.

$50

$60

3336*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip 11, (323-316 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.95 gm), Susa mint, issued 320-316 B.C.,
obv. Herakles head right with lion skin, rev. Zeus seated to
left, eagle in outstretched hand, AA under throne, to right
®IAITITIOY, dotted border, (cf.S.6749, Price P208, M.85,
SNG Fitz 3237). Off centred obverse, very fine, scarce.
$250

3337*
Macedon, kings of, Demetrios | Poliorketes. (306-283 B.C.),
AE 16mm (4.21 gm), Salamis mint, obv. helmeted head of
Athena to right, rev. prow right, B A above, monogram
below, (S.-, Newell, Demetrius 20, SNG Alpha Bank 954-5).
Good very fine with black patina.

$80

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3338*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Antigonos Gonatas or Doson, (277-
221B.C.), AE 18, (4.15 grams), obv. Macedonian shield with
Gorgon's head in centre, rev. Macedonian helmet across B
A, caduceus below to left, (cf.S.6781, cf.Weber 2189, Price
3158). Attractive dark green toning, very fine or better and
scarce.

$80
Ex Spink & Son with ticket.

3339*
Macedon, Autonomous issue, (c.185-168 B.C.), silver
tetrobol (2.38 gm), obv. Macedonian shield with club in
centre, MA above, KE below, rev. Macedonian helmet,
various monograms and trident around, (S.-, SNG Cop.1283,
SNG Ash. 3281). Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$120

Macedon, Kingdom of, Perseus, (179-168 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.45 grams), obv. laureate bearded head
of Perseus to right, rev. eagle, wings open standing on
thunderbolt, BAXI AEQX above, ITEP EQX below,
monograms K- above, AY monogram to right of eagle, ®
between legs, all within a oak-wreath beneath which is a
plow, (S.6804, SNG Cop. 1269, A.Mamroth 21b). Lightly
toned, good very fine and very scarce.

$750
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, M580/P354.

3341*
Thrace, Abdera, (411-385 B.C.), silver drachm or tetrobol
(2.81 grams), obv. griffin prancing to left, ASD behind, rev.
Hermes to right, astragalos before, with magistrate name,
around EITI ®IAA 10, (cf.S.1546, Weber 2384, May 423,
[these dies A293, P344; 1 piece reported the ANS specimen]).
Bright, good very fine and rare.

$150
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3342*
Thrace, Abdera, (375/3-365/360 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.36
gm), obv. Griffin springing to left of base with both forelegs
raised, below TTAYZANIQ, rev. within linear square with
Apollo laureate head to right, in field around ABA HP[I
TEQ]N, (cf.S.1552, May [Coinage of Abdera] 482-493, BMC
57). Short on flan, good very fine and very scarce.

$120

3343*
Thrace, Apollonia Pontika, (mid-late 4th century B.C.), silver
diobol (1.25 gm), obv. facing gorgoneion, rev. anchor with
A and crayfish under each fluke, (S.1657, SNG BM Black
Sea 167, SNG Cop. 459). Toned, very fine.

$80

3344*
Thrace, Byzantion, (357-340 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.50
gm), obv. cow standing to left, on dolphin to left, foreleg
raised, above VIIY, rev. quadripartite incuse square of
mill-sail pattern, (S.1582, SNG BMC Black Sea 36-41 [PI.
11]); Peloponnesus, Argolis, Argos, (320's-270 B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.41 gm), obv. forepart of wolf to left, rev. A
in shallow incuse square, below eagle right on harpa, above
incornersI1Y, (cf.S.2795, BCD 1112, BMC 79-80). Second
toned, very fine. (2)

$120

3345*
Thrace, Kallatis, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), silver hemidrachm,
(2.48 grams), obv. head of young Herakles to right clad in
lion skin, rev. KAAAA between ear of grain and club on left
and bow case on right, (5.1660, SNG Black Sea 230 var,
BMC 3.2,). Toned, mild surface porosity, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$100
With collector's ticket.

Lot 3346
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3346*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater,
(5.89 grams), obv. two young male heads facing, side by
side, right inverted, left upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to
left on dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, below
dolphin monogram AlI1, (cf.S.1669, SNG BMC 249, BMC
6, SNG Stancomb 147, Pick 417). Slight flan flaw in centre
of obverse, otherwise toned, extremely fine with traces of
mint bloom on reverse.

$350
Ex Spink & Son with ticket.

3347*

Thrace, Mesembria, (450-350 B.C.), silver diobol (1.31 gm),
obv. crested helmet facing, rev. MEXA in four quarters of
a radiate wheel, (S.1673, SNG BMC 268-271, BMC 2-3).
Nearly extremely fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Ex Imhoof Blumer, Basel 6/54.

3348*

Thrace, Tauric Chersonese, Panticapaeum, (340-325 B.C.),
AE 17, (4.21 gm), obv. bearded satyr head to left, rev. head
of ox to left, around IT A N, (cf.S.1699, BMC 17-8, SNG
Stancomb 557-559 [PI.XXV], MacDonald 67 [p.23], SNG
BM 890-893 [PI.XXXIV]). Dark brown patina, nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

3349*

Thrace, Islands off Thrace, Thasos, (c.412-404 B.C.), silver
hemiobol (0.29 gm), obv. diademed head of nymph to left,
rev. dolphin left within shallow incuse, below ®A, (S.1757,
Le Rider, Thasiennes 13, SNG Cop.1035, HGC 6, 341).
Toned, good very fine, scarce.

$100

$80

3350*
Thrace, Island of, Thasos, (340-300 B.C.), silver trihemiobol,
(0.82 grams), obv. Satyr with kylix running to left, rev.
amphora, around ®AX ION all within incuse square, (S.1755,
SNG Co0p.1029-1030, SNG Tubingen 943-5); Calabria,
Tarentum (Taras), (c.280-228 B.C.), silver diobol, (0.88
grams), obv. head of Athena left, wearing Corinthian helmet,
rev. Herakles astride the Nemean lion, raising club above,
owl below, (Vlasto 1431ff, HN Italy 1065). Both toned,
nearly very fine and scarce. (2)

$120

Both private purchases from Spink with their tickets.



3351*
Thrace, Island of, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.71 grams), obv. head of young Dionysos to right,
wreathed with ivy and band across forehead, rev. Herakles
naked standing to left, holding club, lion skin over left arm,
to right HPAKAEOYZX to left ZQTHPOZ, below GAXION,
M to left, (cf.S5.1759, SNG Cop. 1039, Lanz 950, Weber
2335). Well struck in high relief, slight hoard patination on
rim, otherwise good very fine and attractive.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3352*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachus, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.85 grams), Lampsacus mint, issued
€.297/6-282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, (eye
looking upwards), with diadem and horn of Ammon, rev.
Athena enthroned to left, supporting Nike, shield at side
with Medusa head in centre, ®A monogram in inner left
field, herm in outer left field, to right BAXIAEQZY, to left
AYZIMAXOY, (cf.S.6814, cf. Thompson 54, Kraay 53).
Attractively toned, struck in high relief of fine style, very
fine or better and scarce.

$800

3353*
Thrace, Kingdom of Lysimachus, (323-281 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.20 grams), Ephesus mint, struck 294-287 B.C.,
obv. head of Alexander to right with diadem and horn of
Ammon within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned to left
supporting Nike, tripod inner left, to right BAXIAEQZ, to
left [AY]ZIMAX[OY], (cf.S.6817, Thompson 170, M.336).
Light toning, very fine, rare.

$200

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand with ticket. Also Jim Duncan collection, Noble
Numismatics, sale 84, lot 1982.
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3354*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.81 grams), Byzantium mint, late style of
that issued c.2nd-1st century B.C., obv. head of Alexander
to right, with diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, monogram
of ITYP left, trident below, to right [BJAXIAEQY to left
AYZIMAXOY, (cf.S.6816, Thompson -, Muller 224). Bright,
nearly very fine and scarce.

$300

3355*
Thessaly, Larissa, (c.440-400 B.C.), silver drachm, (6.17 gm),
obv. youth running to right wrestling bull to right, dotted
border, rev. bridled horse galloping right, AAP IXAIA above
and below, all within incuse square, (cf.S.2111, Lorber AJN
2008, P1.42 46; Herrmann group 11, series J, 23, [PL.111,23],
SNG Cop.107). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3356*
Thessaly, Larissa, (400-360 B.C.), silver drachm (5.75 gm),
obv. naked youth restraining bull to left with dotted border,
rev. horse prancing to right with long rein hanging, AAPI
above, ¥ AlA below, within incuse square, (S.2111, BCD
360.1 [Triton XV] for reverse, Herrmann group I11H, PLIII,
19, SNG Cop.110). Well centred, otherwise nearly extremely
fine and very scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3357*

Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (340-
325 B.C.), silver drachm, (6.02 grams), obv. facing head of
nymph Larissa three-quarter to left, rev. horse grazing to
right, above AAPIZ in exergue AIQN, (S.2120, SNG Cop.
120, Herrmann PLV, 8, BCD Nomos Thessaly 1154-7).
Slightly off centred obverse, otherwise a delightful well
centred reverse, extremely fine with attractive patina of grey
and golden highlights.

$750
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, 2408.



3358*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (350-325
B.C.), silver drachm, (6.07 gm), obv. bull rushing to right,
AAPIZAION above, dotted border, rev. Thessalian horseman
wearing chlamys and kausia on horse galloping to right,
(S.2125, BMC 54, SNG Cop.118, Herrmann PL.IV, 17-18,
BCD Nomos 4, 1136). Off centred on reverse, otherwise
very fine or better and rare.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, KO309/D2369.
A rare type coming from only two sets of dies.

3359*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (late 2nd - mid 1st century
B.C.), silver stater or double victoriatus, (6.24 grams), Larissa
mint, obv. head of Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves,
rev. Athena Itonia advancing to right, brandishing spear
and holding shield, on sides @EZXA AQN, above across @I
AOK, either side of figure monograms HT and TIA, below
ETTIKPAT, (cf.S.2232, BMC 31, BCD Triton XV, 871.2).
Bright, good very fine, well centred, a rare variant.

$150

3360*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (mid - late 1st century B.C.),
silver stater (5.89gm), issued in the name of Philippos and
Themistogenes, magistrates. obv. head of Zeus right, wearing
oak wreath, rev. OEXXA /A N, Athena Itonia striding right,
hurling spear held in her right hand, shield on her left arm,
above ®IAIIT TTIOY above spear, @EM]IZTOT'EN[HX] in
exergue, in inner right field, Ennodia running right, holding
two torches, (cf.S.2232, SNG Cop. 296, see also Coin Hoards
111, fig. 12, 11, BCD Triton XV Lot 883.2). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$200

The depiction of Ennodia on these issues has received various interpretations.
Typically, in other art forms, she is shown riding a horse. Helly reported (RN
1966, p. 8, n. 2) that he had seen an example of these staters showing her on
a horse, but there are no published examples with this plainly visible. It is
more likely that, as here, the engraver attempted to display her in a running
motion (as Artemis Phosphoros typically is shown on other coinage), but the
dress is so poorly rendered that it appears to be alien to her form, such that
the viewer may misinterpret the dress as a horse. See UBS 57 (15 September
2003), lot 187, for another example (courtesy CNG).
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3361*
Thessaly, Cretan Mercenaries (Rhodes), (175-170 B.C.),
Pseudo-Rhodian silver drachm, (2.60 gm), obv. head of
Helios three quarter facing to right, rev. rose with bud on
right stalk dividing | Q, above EPMIAZ. (cf.S.5050, Price
"The Larissa 1968 hoard" (Kraay-Morkholm Essays pp.241-
2), Nos. 247-1075 [includes this coin], SNG Finland 793-5).
As struck with trace of a light patina, nearly extremely fine
and scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 94 (lot 4728).

3362*
Thessaly, Cretan Mercenaries (Rhodes), (175-170 B.C.),
Pseudo-Rhodian silver drachm, (2.71 grams), obv. head of
Helios three-quarter face to right with hair loose, rev. rose,
with bud on left, above TOPT"OX grapes to right, (cf.S.5092,
SNG Finland 796, Ashton Num. Chron. 1988 p.22, No0.18
[Plate 4, A14/P15 dies]). Lightly toned, extremely fine and
Very scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3363*
Acarnania, Anaktorion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.37 grams), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing
flying to left, AN monogram below, rev. head of Athena
to left in Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, omphalos
and AN monogram behind head, (cf.S5.2248, Calciati 36,
BMC 42-45, SNG Cop. 392). Toned, off centre on reverse
with slight surface pitting, otherwise very fine or better and
rare.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

The omphalos stone at Delphi was regarded as the 'navel’ or centre of the
earth. A later carved stone is currently displayed at that site. Its representation
on this coin as a additional symbol is probably linked to the close proximity
of the city Anactorium to Delphi.



3364*
Acarnania, Anaktorion (Colony of Corinth), (345-300 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.27 grams), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing
flying to right, AN monogram below, rev. head of Athena
to left in Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, tripod and
AN monogram behind head, (cf.S.2249, Pegasi Il 26, SNG
Cop.284). Toned, very fine or better and rare.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3365*
Acarnania, Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (400-350 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.50 grams), obv. Pegasos with pointed
wing flying to left, A below, rev. head of Athena to left in
Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, with anchor and API
behind head, (cf.S.2281, Calciati 146 [p.430-1], Cammann
NN&M 53 No.5 [p.28-29, PL1], Bab. [(Pl.CCLXXVI,10],
BMC 103-4 [p.133, PI.XXXVI, 20]). Lightly toned, very
fine and scarce.

$220

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Numismatic Circular October 1994, N0.6303.

3366*
Acarnania, Thyrrheion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300
B.C.), silver stater, (8.51 grams), obv. Pegasos with pointed
wing flying to left, Q below, rev. head of Athena to left in
Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, with earring and
pendants, ethnic above left, winged animal rhyton to right,
(cf.S.2301, BMC (pg 139) 3). Toned, good very fine and
scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3367*
Lokris, Lokris Opuntia, silver triobol, (338-316 B.C.), (2.65
grams), obv. Persephone wreathed head to right wearing
single pendant earring and necklace, rev. Ajax son of
Oileus, advancing right, with sword and shield decorated
with a serpent, broken spear at feet, crested helmet between
legs, around OTIONTIQN, (S.2330, BMC 19, SNG Cop
49). Attractive old cabinet toning, light surface porosity,
otherwise very fine and scarce.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3368*
Boiotia, Thebes, (378-338 B.C.), silver stater, (12.12 gm),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora, with letters KA AAI either
side, (cf.S5.2398, Hepworth Series D3, No.63, BMC 151,
Weber 3280, SNG Delepierre 1309, SNG Cop. 340). Lightly
toned, good very fine/very fine and a scarce type.

$300

3369*
Boiotia, Thebes, (378-338 B.C.), silver stater, (11.69 grams),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in concave field, with
letters KA IQ either side, (cf.S.2398, Hepworth Series Klion
No0.69, SNG Cop. 343, BMC 154-5). With surface marks,
otherwise very fine and a scarce type.

$400

Robert Hepworth "The 4th Century B.C. Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian
Confederacy pp.61-89 (Numisamtic Chronicle, Hellenic Numismatic Society,
1998) describes the series as having 97 different reverse varieties noted from
1700 examples recorded from all the sources. The series is divided into four
major groups with sub-division within. It is established by die-links and
hoard evidence of the approximate order of issue. The series appears to
have an annual change of magistrates. This variety is noted by Hepworth
as part of Group KLION and is N0.69 in table and a rarity of 6-20 known
examples.

3370*
Boiotia, Thebes, (c.425-375 B.C.), silver hemidrachm (2.55
gm), obv. Boiotian shield, rev. kantharos with club above,
OE-BH across lower field, all in incuse square. (S5.2385, Head,
Boeotia p. 36-37, class g, pl. 11, 9 =BMC p. 76, 78, PI. XIlII,
16, SNG Cop. 290, BCD 412 [Triton IX]). Very fine with
even grey tone, off centred obverse.

$150

3371*
Euboia, Chalkis, (338-308 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.70 gm),
obv. head of Hera to right, with hair rolled, rev. eagle flying
to right carrying snake in talons and beak, wreath to right,
(cf.S.2482, Picard Emission 3, Lanz BCD Sale Catalogue 111,
[lot 122], SNG Cop. -). Good fine, well centred.

$100



3372*
Euboia, Histaia, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), silver tetrobol,
(2.12 gm), obv. head of nymph Histaia to right, wreathed
with vine, hair rolled, rev. nymph Histaia seated to right
on galley, wing on galley, around IZTT AIEQ N, to right M,
(cf.S.2496, BCD Lanz 111 [lot 416], BMC 113). Nearly
extremely fine, a rare variety.

$80

3373*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.44
grams), issue ¢.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (5.2526, BMC
62, cf.Starr PL.XXII, SNG Cop. 31). Toned, some surface
pitting, very fine.

$800

3374*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.16
grams), issue ¢.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (5.2526, BMC
62, cf.Starr P1.XXII, SNG Cop. 31, Kroll 8). Toned, test cut
on reverse, otherwise very fine or better.

$250

3375*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.05
gm), issued ¢.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing
ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right,
head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind,
to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr
PL.XXIIl, SNG Cop.33-40). Nearly very fine, test cut and
banker's mark on the reverse.

$250
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Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver obol, (0.69 gm),
obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
eye facing, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square,
(5.2530, Svoronos PI. 12, 37-42, SNG Cop.53). Toned, good
very fine.

$150

&2

Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver hemiobol, (0.31 gm),
obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
eye facing, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square,
(S.2531, Svoronos PI. 11, 50-51, SNG Cop.59-61, Kroll 14).
Very fine and scarce.

$120

3378*
Attica, Athens, (393-300 B.C., but c. 350-300 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.83 gm), obv. head of Athena to right
wearing ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing
to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent
behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square, (S.2537, BMC
144, Kraay (Coins of Ancient Athens) PI. IV, 5, SNG Cop.
65). Nice light tone, very fine/good very fine.

$400

3379*
Attica, Athens. silver tetradrachm, (c.165-42 B.C.), 30mm,
(16.92 grams), New Style coinage, with the names of Dioph-
and Diodotos as the magistrates, issue struck 144-143 B.C.,
obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing necklace,
pendent earring, and triple-crested Attic helmet decorated
with a filleted thyrsos, a Pegasos in flight rightward above
the raised earpiece, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, on
amphora, A-OF above Al OD®A/AIO/AO (magistrates names)
in four lines across field, Apollo figure to left, H on amphora,
ME below, all within wreath. (cf.S.2555, cf. Thompson 188c).
Struck on a broad flan, slight surface pitting on reverse,
otherwise very fine and a scarce type.

$400



3380
Attica, Aegina, (510-500 B.C.), silver stater, (11.414 grams),
obverse, smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down
dorsal spine, reverse, ‘Union Jack pattern’, (5.1849, Asyut
Group llb 'probably a thick collar type', cf.432-437, SNG
Delepierre 1559). Fine - very fine, worn obverse die.

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 92 (lot 5083), Sale 61 (lot 2622) and
Sale 79 (lot 3438).

The Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 510-485 B.C. Much has been
written on this early coinage since Samuel Millbank "The Coinage of Aegina’
1924. Since then important publications have attempted to establish the order
of issue and the chronology of the series, (generally around the description
of arelevant hoard). They include W.L. Brown "Pheidons Alleged Aeginetan
Coinage' (NC 1950, pp.177-204); R. Ross Holloway, 'An Archaic Hoard
From Crete and the Early Aeginetan Coinage' in ANS Museum Notes 17
(1971, pp.1-21, as based on his doctoral dissertation [The Elder Turtles of
Aegina, 1960, Princeton University]); Price and Waggoner, 'Archaic Greek
Silver Coinage, The 'Asyut’ Hoard', pp.69-76; Carmen Arnold-Biucchi
et al., 'A Greek Archaic Silver Hoard from Selinus' ANS Museum Notes
31; pp.14-22. The chronology is still under review and new hoards, when
published, bring us closer to the truth. eg. Colin Kraay in ACGC (p.43-4)
places the small skew reverse coinage (Asyut Group VII) to around 500 B.C.
in contrast to our dating of 490-475 B.C. The reference to SNG Delepierre
is relevant as that publication illustrates 298 staters from Aegina, known
as the Megalopolis Hoard 1966 and now in the Paris cabinet. It was buried
about 431 B.C.

3381*

Attica, Aegina, (490-458 B.C.), silver stater, (12.08 gm),
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down
dorsal spine, rev. small incuse square, of 'small skew pattern’
design with five sunken triangle compartments, (S.1858,
Asyut Group VII, 'Small skew' cf.541, cf.SNG Cop. 501).
With small banker's marks on obverse, otherwise nearly

very fine.

3382*

Attica, Aegina, (c.445-431 B.C.), silver obol (1.00 gm), land
tortoise with segmented shell, rev. incuse square of thick skew

pattern, (S.2601. BMC 177, Milbank [NN&M 24] PI. 11,
11). Good fine, light porosity, rare.

$200

$120

3383*
Attica, Aegina, (c.370 B.C.), silver stater, (11.96 gm), obv.
land tortoise with large square segmented shell, rev. incuse
square of large formalised design, with two principal
lines coming at right angles, (S.2603, BMC 149, SNG
Delepierre 1545, Oeconomides, 'The ICGH 101 Hoard
and the Circulation of the Tortoise in the Peloponnessus in
Florilegium Numismaticum pp.307-312, Nos.1-4, Millbank
p.44, b, PL1I, 14-15). Toned, obverse with rough surface and
pitting, very fine and rare.

$500
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3384*

Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (c.500-450 B.C.), silver

stater (8.49 gm), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev.

helmeted head of Athena right within incuse square, (S.2615,

Calciati 66; Ravel 184; BCD Corinth 21; SNG Cop. 7). Very

fine or better, very dark tone, minor die wear on obverse.
$300

3385*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (350-300 B.C.), silver
stater, (8.18 grams), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, with
pointed wing, rev. head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian
helmet, astragalos to right behind, A to left, (cf.S.2629,
Calciati 400, Ravel 1039, SNG Fitz.3353). Some surface
roughness, otherwise very fine, scarce in this condition with
collector’s ticket.

$200

3386*

Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver

stater, (8.54 gm), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev.

head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, Thessalian

helmet behind, A before, (cf.5.2629, Calciati 402 [p.255],

Ravel 1040, BMC 220-1, SNG Cop.57). Good very fine.
$200

3387*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (350-306 B.C.), silver
stater, (8.44 gm), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev.
head of Athena to left, wearing Corinthian helmet, A below
and wreath behind, (cf.S.2629, Calciati 403 [p.255], Ravel
1041, BMC 291). Well centred, toned, nearly extremely fine
and scarce in this condition.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 87 (lot 4229).



3388*

Peloponessos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, silver triobol, (90's-60's

B.C.), (2.27 grams), obv. dove flying to right, T behind, rev.

¥ in shallow incuse square, in three lines KAE/A-N/ATIOZ,

(cf.S.2777, cf.BCD 343 [p.98], BMC 197). Toned, area of

weak striking on obverse, good very fine and very scarce.
$100

3389*
Peloponnesos, Achaean League, Patrae, (c.175-168 B.C.),
silver hemidrachm, (2.45 grams), obv. laureate head of Zeus
to right [Al] behind, rev. monogram of AX, letters AE | across,
trident below, wreath around, (cf.S.2998, Clerk 189/6, BCD
503, McClean 6465, Agrinion Hoard 290 d&e). Lightly
toned with attractive golden highlights, nearly extremely
fine and a rare variety.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3390*
Black Sea region, Kolchis, (c.5th-4th century B.C.), base
silver hemidrachm, (2.10 gm), obv. female head to right of
archaistic style within dotted border, rev. bull's head right
within linear circle, (S.3628, SNG BMC 1013-1019, BMC
1-5). Nearly very fine.

$100

3391*

Pontos, Amisos, (3rd-2nd century B.C.) silver half siglos or
hemidrachm (1.71 gm), uncertain magistrate, obv. head of
Hera to right, wearing turreted crown, rev. owl standing
facing, wings spread, on shield, AH MH across, TPIOY in
exergue. (S.3635, SNG BM Black Sea 1118-9, BMC 16, 18);
Thrace, Byzantion, silver tetrobol, (Rhodian standard), (387
- mid 4th century B.C.), (2.51 gm), obv. bull standing to left
on dolphin, TTY, above, rev. quadripartite incuse square of
'mill-sail" pattern, the surfaces granulated, (S.1582, SNG
BMC Black Sea 36-41 [PL.11]). Nearly extremely fine, first
toned. (2)

$120

First coin private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3392*
Paphlagonia, Sinope, (330-300 B.C.), silver drachm, (6.01
gm), obv. head of nymph to left wearing earring and
[necklace], dotted border, rev. sea-eagle grasping dolphin
with talons all to left, magistrate A[I'PE] above eagle wing,
YIN[Q] below, (cf.S.3696; SNG BMC 1481 [same dies],
SNG Von Aulock 201). Toned, off centred obverse, good
very fine and scarce.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3393*
Bithynia, Kios, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.47
gm), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev. prow of galley
to left ornamented with a star, magistrate name MIAH TOX
above and below, (cf.S.3757, SNG Cop. 370, Le Rider,
Propontide Hoard 334-352). Nearly extremely fine and
Very scarce.

$120

3394*

Bithynia, Kios, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.43

gm), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev. prow of galley

to left ornamented with a star, magistrate name MIAH TOX

above and below, (cf.S.3757, SNG Cop. 370, Le Rider,

Propontide Hoard 334-352). Very fine and very scarce.
$100

3395*

Bithynia, Kios, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.46
gm), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev. prow of galley
to left ornamented with a star, magistrate name MIAH TOX
above and below, (cf.S.3757, SNG Cop. 370, Le Rider,
Propontide Hoard 334-352). Very fine and very scarce.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 80 (lot 3206).

3396*

Bithynia, Kios, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.51
grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev. prow of galley
to left, magistrate name A ®@HNO AQITOX above and below,
(cf.S.3757, BMC 4 [P.131], Le Rider, Propontide Hoard 385-
404). Bright, extremely fine, and very scarce.

$180
Ex Noble Numismatics, sale 89, lot 3859.



3397*
Bithynia, Kios, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.39
gm), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, rev. prow of galley
to left, magistrate name A ®HNO /AQITOX above and below,
(cf.S.3757, BMC 4 [P.131], Le Rider, Propontide Hoard
385-404). Good very fine and very scarce.

$150

3398*
Bithynia, Kios, (c.350-300 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (2.45
gm), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, [KIA] below, rev.
prow of galley to left, magistrate name ITOXEI [A]QNI[OX]
above and below, (cf,S.3757, BMC 10 [P.130]). Good very
fine and scarce.

$120

3399*
Mysia, Kyzikos, (c.525-475 B.C.), silver trihemiobol (1.14
gm), obv. forepart of boar left, tunny to right, rev. roaring
head of lion left within incuse square, distinctive die flaw on
right edge, (S.3846, Von Fritze Il 9; SNG France 361-72).
Nearly very fine.

$60

3400*

Mysia, Kyzikos, (480-450 B.C.), silver hemiobol, (0.46
grams), obv. forepart of running boar to left, tunny fish
upwards behind, rev. head of roaring lion to left all within
incuse square, star above forehead, (cf.S.3850, BMC 120,
cf.SNG Von Aulock 1214). Deeply toned, very fine or better
and very scarce.

$80

With collector's ticket.

3401*
Mysia, Kyzikos, (480-450 B.C.), silver hemiobol, (0.38
grams), obv. forepart of running boar to left, tunny fish
upwards behind, rev. head of roaring lion within incuse
square, star above forehead, (cf.S.3850, BMC 120, cf.SNG
Von Aulock 1213). Toned, light surface porosity, otherwise
good very fine and very scarce.

$80

With collector's ticket.

385

3402*
Mysia, Lampsakos, (c.390-330 B.C.), silver trihemiobol,
(1.38 gm), obv. Janiform female head wearing tainia and
earring, rev. Athena head right in Corinthian helmet, ivy
leaf behind, (S.3893, BMC 43). Light tone, good very fine,
scarce

$80

3403*
Mysia, Pergamon, Kingdom of, Eumenes I, (263-241 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.73 grams), Pergamon mint, obv. head
of Philetairos to right, laureate, dotted border, rev. Athena
enthroned to left, supporting shield with ivy leaf under arm,
A on throne, bow and ®IAETAITIOY to right, (cf.S.7217,
ACNAC Dewing 2207, SNG Von Aulock 1354). Attractively
toned, flan chip, otherwise good very fine, struck in high
relief with a portrait full of character, rare.

$550

3404*
Mysia, Pergamon, (c. after 123 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.32 grams), obv. cista mystica containing
serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two
coiled serpents, to left monogram TIEP, above KT/TIPY, to
right thyrsus, (cf.S.3944, Kleiner (MN 23) 35 [p.80], Pinder
111). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 86, lot 3309. With collector's ticket.

3405*
lonia, uncertain mint, (c.520-480 B.C.), silver tetartemorion
(0.12 grams), obv. rosette pattern, rev. incuse square with five
raised dots, (SNG Kayhan 740, SNG von Aulock 1807, SNG
Fitzwilliam 4464, Klein 433). Toned, mild surface pitting,
otherwise very fine and very rare.

$80

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
The survival of these pieces is remarkable in light of their diminutive size.



3406*
lonia, Ephesus, (202-c.150 B.C.), silver drachm, (4.09
grams), obv. bee with straight wings dividing E - ®, dotted
border, rev. stag standing to right, palm tree behind, to right
magistrate's name XAPMINOX (Charminos) (cf.S.4387,
Kinns Num. Chron. 1999 [p.90], noted in Head Supp.).
Toned, many scratches, otherwise good fine and rare.
$100

3407*
lonia, Ephesus, (c.130-129 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.69 gm), year MA = 44 = 91-90 B.C., obv.
cista mystica with half opened lid, from which a serpent rises
to left, the whole in wreath of ivy, rev. two coiled serpents
with erect heads between them a bow case with a strap
ornamented with an aplustre and strung bow at left, long
upright torch to right, fulmen between serpents to left, MA (=
year 44), above E®E to left, (cf.S.4394, Kleiner ANS Museum
Notes 18, No. 45, Paris BN 2664, Pinder 35, SNG Cop.-).
Toned, very fine/nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3408
lonia, Kolophon, (c.460 B.C.), silver tetartemorion, (0.22
gm), obv. head of Apollo facing, rev. TE monogram in incuse
square, (S.4343, ACNAC Rosen 567 [This Coin], Weber
5808, Milne [ANSNNM 96], period I, group B, 8). Nearly
extremely fine, rare.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lot 3179) and from the William
B. Porter Collection with his ticket and Jonathan P. Rosen Collection. The
coin illustrated with enlargement in ACNAC No.5. (Pl.21).

3409*
lonia, Magnesia ad Maeandrum, (c.mid 4th century B.C.),
silver diobol (1.60 gm), obv. armed cavalryman, wearing
helmet, holding couched lance in his right hand and with his
cloak flowing back from his shoulders, riding horse prancing
to right, rev. MATN /[AINAZIMBP[OTOX], bull butting left,
above a maeander pattern, (5.4480, cf.BMC 8 [noted as a
hemidrachm]). Toned, very fine and rare.

$100

386

3410*
lonia, Miletos, (c.225-190 B.C.), silver drachm (octobol
Sear), (5.00 gm), uncertain magistrate, obv. laureate head
of Apollo to right, rev. lion standing right, head left, star
above, MI monogram above uncertain monogram (AP?) to
right, uncertain name in in exergue. (5.4512, cf. Deppert
series I, Period V), SNG Cop.987 var.). Nearly extremely
fine, rare.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3411
lonia, Miletus, (c.550-525 B.C.), silver twelfth stater, (0.840
grams), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right or left, head
turned back, rev. star ornament within incuse square,
(S5.3531, 3532, Weber 6039, BMC 14-33, SNG Cop. 951).
Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

Ex L.J. Dale Collection.

©®

lonia, Teos, (c.460-420 B.C.) silver tetartemorion (0.26 gm),
obv. Griffin's head to right, rev. quadripartite incuse square,
(S.-, Balcer 123, SNG Kayhan 602, Rosen 603). Good very
fine, lightly toned.

$60

. es

lonia, Islands off, Samos, (¢.398-365 B.C.), silver obol (0.60
gm), obv. facing scalp of lion, rev. forepart of a bull to right,
YA below, (S.4650, Barron [p.213] 1-2, BMC lonia [p. 357],
79-80). Toned, very fine.

$100

This important seafaring polis on the island of the same name has a long
and tumultuous history and became a centre of arts, crafts and letters.
After the crucifixion of the Tyrant Polykrates in 522 BC, Samos became
part of the Persian Empire. It took part in the lonian Revolt in 499. It was
a member of the Delian League in 478/7 when it fought against Persia, but
fought on the Persian side at Salamis in 480 and subsequently passed to the
Athenian Empire. After the end of Athenian domination (with the help of
the Spartan Lysander in 404, or the defeat of the Spartan fleet at Knidos
by Konon and Pharnabasos in 394), Samos returned to the Persian sphere
of influence and became part of an anti-Laconian Symmachy along with
Ephesos, Rhodes, Knidos, lasos, Kyzikos, Lampsakos and Byzantion, which
produced silver coins on the prevailing Rhodian weight standard. When
in 365 Samos unsuccessfully opposed a Second Athenian League and was
conquered by Timotheos, the population was expelled and replaced by an
Athenian cleruchy.



3414*
Lydia, Sardes, time of King Croesus or later, (c.550-520
B.C.), silver siglos, (5.35 gm), obv. confronting foreparts of
lion, facing right, and bull facing left, rev. two incuse punches
of unequal size, side by side, (S.3424, BMC 45, Traite pl.10,9,
Rosen ACNAC 663, SNG von Aulock 2877-9, |. Carradice,
Coinage of the Persian Empire BAR Inter. Ser. 343, [1987],
P1.11, 9). Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket. F1007/P2520.

3415*

Caria, Uncertain, (Before 440 BC), silver third Siglos, (1.03
gm), obv. confronted foreparts of two bulls, horns crossed,
rev. forepart of bull left, within incuse square, (cf.Troxell
'Carians in Miniature' Mildenberg 11A, c¢f.SNG Finland
911ff, Pozzi 2550 var. (bull butting right, attributed to
Samos), Weber 6291 var. (same), Troxell Kagan 1). Lightly
toned, mild surface pitting, otherwise good very fine and
rare.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3416
Caria, uncertain mint, (early 5th century B.C.), silver
hemiobol, (0.49 grams), obv. forepart of lion facing, rev.
scorpion, tail within incuse square to right, (S.-, SNG Berry
Il 1047 [Asia Minor uncertain but probably Caria], SNG
Von Aulock 7803, ACNAC Rosen 403, SNG Finland 917
[Caria]); lonia, Miletus, (c.550-525 B.C.), silver twelfth
stater, (1.18 grams), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right,
head turned back to left, rev. star ornament within incuse
square, (S.3532, BMC 14-33, SNG Cop. 951). First, fine/
good fine and very rare, second nearly extremely fine. (2)
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3312) for the second coin.

3417*
Caria, Mylasa, (c.170-130 B.C.), silver drachm, (2.54 grams),
obv. facing head of Helios, eagle moving right superimposed
on cheek, rev. rose in bloom, rosebud to right, (S.-, SNG
Kayhan 843, Ashton 'The Pseudo-Rodian Drachms of
Mylasa’, Numismatic Chronicle 1992, 69d). Toned, good
very fine or better and rare.

$100

With collector's ticket.
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3418*

Caria, Myndos, (2nd-1st century B.C.), silver trinemiobol,

(1.03 gm), obv. head of young Dionysos to right with ivy

wreath, rev. grapes with legend MYAI ®@EOAO either side, (cf.

S.4918, BMC 14 [p.135]). Lightly toned, good very fine.
$120

3419*
Caria, Carian Islands, Rhodes, (c.250-230 B.C. Ashton
chronology), silver didrachm, (6.70 gm), obv. radiate head
of Helios three-quarter face to right with hair loose, rev.
rose, with bud on right, P O below, to left a Term, above
TIMOG®EOZ, all within dotted border, (5.5048, Ashton
series 4, N0.209, BMC 150-2 [p.244], SNG Cop.767-8,
SNG Finland 540-1 [similar dies], SNG Fitz. 4790). Bright,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$400

3420*
Carian Islands, Rhodes, (167-88 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.16
gm), obv. radiate head of Helios to right, rev. rose, with bud
on right, helmet to left, in field P O, above ATHZIAAMOZ,
all within incuse square, (cf.S.5063, Jenkins Group B, No.29,
BMC -). Lightly toned, good very fine.

$150

3421*
Lycia, uncertain, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.63 grams),
obv. lion's scalp facing, rev. helmeted head of Athena to right,
letters above, (cf.SNG Cop 370 [rev], cf.SNG Von Aulock
4190 [rev] 4193 [rev], cf.BMC Lycia series V pl VIII 9 [rev],
cf.Vismara Glaux Vol 3 TAV XXII 206 [obv]). Well centred,
nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3422*

Lycia, Kragos, (1st century B.C.), silver diobol, (0.93 gm),
obv. Artemis head to right, wearing stephane, bow and
quiver behind, dotted border, rev. quiver, A—Y / K - P either
side, bucranium to left, all within shallow incuse square,
(cf.S.5272, cf.SNG Von Aulock 4306). Good very fine, rare
variant.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3586).



3423*
Lycia, Phaselis, (c.500-440 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (3.40
grams), obv. prow of galley in the form of a boar's forepart
to right, rev. stern of galley to right in incuse square, (S.5330,
SNG Cop -, SNG Von Aulock 4395, Heipp-Tamer No.57,
V37 R52, This Coin). Attractive old cabinet toning, nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Also Glendining & Co auction, 5 March 1970, lot 87.

3424*
Lycia, Phaselis, (3rd century B.C.), silver stater, (10.11
grams), obv. prow of galley to right, dolphin below, rev. stern
of galley, AIBYX / ®AXH above, (cf.S.5333, Heipp-Tamer
No0.113 (This Coin), SNG Von Aulock 4416). Lightly toned,
very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Spink & Son auction 87, (1991), lot 63. With tickets.

3425*
Lycia, Phaselis, (3rd century B.C.), AE 17, (3.19 grams), obv.
prow of galley to right, pearl in cross above, dotted border,
rev. Athena standing to right brandishing spear and holding
shield, @ to right, (cf.S.5343, BMC -, Heipp-Tamer N0.452).
Brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$80

3426
Lycia, Phaselis, (c. 250-221/0 B.C.), AE 10, (1.31 gm), obv.
prow of a galley left, rev. galley stern to right, above ®AZ,
(S.5342, Heipp-Tamer B34, cf.BMC 43); Lydia, Maeonia,
(2nd-3rd Century A.D.), AE 19 (5.01 gm), obv. MAIO-NQN,
head of Heracles left, rev. EI1l AIA NEQNOC, Omphale
advancing right, holding club and lion's skin, (cf.S.5024.
SNG Cop.221 [magistrate]). Good very fine. (2)

$100

Second coin private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3427*
Pisidia, Antioch, Volusian, (A.D. 251-3), AE 22, (6.89
grams), obv. radiate bust of Volusian draped and cuirassed
to right, around IMP C V M P CALVSSIANO AVG,
rev. S R in exergue, above legionary eagle between two
standards, legend around ANTIO CHIO CL, (cf.S5.4381,
SNG Von Aulock 4978-9); Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337),
commemorative AE issue of A.D. 333-335, Constantinople
mint, (2.36 grams), obv. helmeted bust of Roma to left,
around, VRBS ROMA, rev. she-wolf standing to left suckling
Romulus and Remus, two stars above, in exergue, CONSE
(cf.S.16526, RIC 78); Crispus, (317-326) as Caesar, Siscia
mint, (3.65 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Crispus,
IVL CRIS PVS NOB C around, rev. VOT V in wreath around
CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, in exergue I'SIS, (5.3917, RIC
153 [R1]). Nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)
$100
With collector's tickets.

3428*
Cilicia, uncertain, (c.4th century B.C.), silver obol, (0.59
grams), obv. facing gorgoneion, rev. head of Athena left,
wearing crested helmet, (SNG Levante 248, SNG France
477). Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$100

3429*
Cilicia, Kelenderis, (440-400 B.C.), silver obol, (0.86 grams),
obv. head of Athena to left in crested helmet, rev. forepart of
Pegasos to left within incuse square, (S.5532, BMC 21.53 15,
SNG Delepierre 2846-2848). Slight surface pitting, otherwise
very fine and very rare.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3430*
Cilicia, Nagidos. (c.400-380 B.C.), silver obol (0.79 gm), obv.
head of Aphrodite right, hair in sphendone, dotted border,
rev. wreathed head of Dionysos right, (S.5583 (legend), SNG
France 14). Toned, off centred, good very fine, an artististic
example with nice metal, very scarce.

$100



3431*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus Il (the Great), (223-187
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.90 grams), Series I1l, Seleucia
on Tigris mint, issued from 204 B.C., obv. diademed head of
Antiochus 111 to right, hornlike lock above ear, rev. Apollo
seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and bow, on right
BAZIAEQZ, to left [AINTIOXOY, in exergue monogram,
(cf.S.6886, SC 1167.1, Newell ESM 254, AHNS 858, SNG
Von Post 576). High relief, lightly toned very fine/good very
fine and scarce.

$300

3432*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.76 grams), Damascus mint, first reign,
issued 118-117 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII
to right, fillet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above
standing to left, holding star and sceptre, on right BAXIAEQX
and ANTIOXOY and to left ETTI®ANOYZ, to left A/B over
HAP monogram, in exergue date EqP = 195 = 118-7 B.C.,
(cf.S.7143, SC 2323.5, SNG lIsrael | (Spaer) 2656-7, Newell
LSM 96). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$350

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3433*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Laodicea ad Mare, Caracalla
(A.D. 198-217), silver tetradrachm, (13.20 grams), issued
212-216, obv. laureate and draped bust of Caracalla to
right, around AYT K M A ANTQNEINOC CE, rev. eagle
standing facing, head to left, wreath in beak, between legs
star, around AHMAIIX EZ YITATOC TOT, (S.2656, Prieur
1165, Bellinger 63). Lightly toned, extremely fine with an
attractive forceful portrait and some mint bloom, scarce.
$300

Ex Wynyard Coins with ticket.
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3434*
Phoenicia, Aradus, (early 4th century B.C.), silver stater,
(10.60 gm), obv. head of marine deity to right, with laurel
wreath, dotted border, rev. galley to waves below, above
in Phoenician 'ex Arado' not dated, (cf.S.5971, Betlyon 10
[fourth Aradian Series], BMC 21-23, PL.1, 15 [square flans]).
Square flan, otherwise very good/nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 77 (lot 3221). This and the next three
lots come from a common hoard. The series has never been fully evaluated
for chronology and order of issue.

3435*
Phoenicia, Arados, (c.400-380 B.C.), silver third stater,
(3.35 gm), obv. laureate head of bearded deity to right, rev.
war galley travelling to right on three lines of waves, above
Phoenician letter 'ma’, (5.5972, BMC 27-36 [p.4-5], Betylon
6 [p.84, cf.P1.6,7]). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$150

3436*
Phoenicia, Arados, (c.2nd century B.C.), silver drachm, (4.15
grams), struck HY = year 98 = 162-161 B.C., obv. bee, in
field to left and right HY TIN monogram, rev. stag standing
to right, palm-tree in background, to right APAAIQN, (cf.
$.5989, BMC 155-156 [p.21]). Toned, surface scratches on
the reverse, otherwise good very fine, scarce.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, SWH 17.xi.83/83.

3437*
Phoenicia, Byblos, Uzzibaal, ¢.365-350BC, silver shekel
(13.18gms), obv. three warriors holding shields, standing
on galley left on waves, prow ending in lion's head, below,
hippocamp left above murex, Phoenician 'ZO" above dorsal
fin, reverse, lion attacking bull to left, Phoenician script
above, (5.6013, Betlyon 14 var. (no 'Z0O"), SNG Copenhagen
132). Lightly toned, very fine, scarce.

$500



3438*

Phoenicia, Sidon, king Baalshallim 11 (c.386-372 B.C.), silver
tetrashekel, (28.30 grams), obv. war galley travelling to
left over waves, trace of Phoenician 'B" above, rev. King of
Persia in chariot with driver, Egyptian attendant or the king
of Sidon behind, all within cable circle border, (cf.S.5934,
HGC 236. Bet 16 [ANSMN 21], BMC 19 [p.143], SNG
Fitz 6046, Betylon 18 [p.9, PI1.2, 4]). Nearly very fine/good
fine and rare.

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 64 (lot 2323).

3439

Phoenicia, Sidon, "Abd’astart I, (372-362/1 B.C.), silver
eighth shekel, (0.79 gm), obv. war galley travelling to left,
above Phoenician letter 9, rev. bearded deity about to slay a
lion, O between, all within incuse square, (S.5936, BMC 37-
44 [p.147], Betlyon 27 [p.12]). Toned, obverse off centred,
very fine/nearly extremely fine.

$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 3227).

3440*

Phoenicia, Tyre, (c.390-377 B.C.), silver 1/24 shekel, (0.48
grams), obv. dolphin swimming to right, cable border, rev.
owl standing to right, head facing carrying crook and flail
under wing all within cable border, (cf.S.5909, BMC 4-7,
Betylon 15). Toned, slightly off centre on obverse, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$80

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3441*

Persian Imperial Coinage, Kingdom of, Darius I, (510-486
B.C.) or later, silver obol or sixth siglos, (0.83 gm), issued
500-485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to right
with spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (cf.S.4678
[siglos], Carradice -, Bab. ii, 22, cf.Aufhauser 12 [lot 290],
BMC -). Good fine and extremely rare.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Numismatic Circular February 2000 No.34.

3442*
Persian Imperial Coinage, Kingdom of, Darius I, (521-486
B.C.) or later ruler, silver siglos, (5.54 grams), issued 500-
485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to right with
spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (5.4678, Carradice
Type llla, 14-15). Good fine.

$100
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3443*
Babylonia, Babylon, Macedonian period during and
after Alexander the Great, (328-311 B.C.) silver drachm,
(4.13 gm), obv. Baal enthroned to left resting on sceptre,
thymiaterion before him, M in left field, rev. lion walking
to left, linear border, AY monogram in exergue, all within
dotted border, (S.6144, type described in Num. Chr. 1884
VI, 8 [p.133 and noted as described by M.Imhoof-Blumer
Monn Grecq p.377-8, n.1-38, Mitchiner Indo Greeks type
6 f). Very fine and rare.

$200

3444*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes I, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm,
(4.00 grams), Mithradatkart mint, obv. large size bust
without wart wearing a diadem to left with short beard, star
before crescent behind, rev. archer seated right on throne,
anchor behind, seven line inscription, monogram MT over Q
below bow, (cf.S.7443, Sellwood 47.29, Shore 241); another,
(3.81 grams), Susa mint, rev. archer seated right on throne,
seven line inscription, monogram MA above bow, another
below, (Sellwood 47.21); another, (3.81 grams), Susa mint,
rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line inscription,
monogram ITA above bow, PA below, (Sellwood 47.22).
Toned, very fine - good very fine and scarce. (3)

$300

With collector’s tickets.

3445*
Sasanian King, Valkash, (484-488), silver drachms, (4.07
gm), mint RD = Ray, obv. bust to right with headress of three
turrets and globe above, flame on shoulder, rev. fire altar with
attendants, bust of Ahuramzada in flames, (cf.Sellwood Plate
V, No.50, Gobl 179, M.1000). Extremely fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3446*
Baktria, Greco-Baktrian Kingdom, Eukratides I, (c.170-145
B.C.), silver drachm (4.10 gm), Attic standard, obv. diademed
and draped bust to right, dotted border, rev. the Dioskouroi,
holding palms and spears, on horseback right, A to left,
monogram to lower right, BAXIAEQY / EYKPATIAQY,
above and below, (cf.S.7568 [tetradrachm], Bopearachchi
S rie 2E, SNG ANS 442). Very fine, lightly toned, surface
with scratches.

$100

3447*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Menander, (c.160-145 B.C.), silver
drachm, (2.45 gm), Taxila workshop, obv. diademed bust
of Menander to right, rev. Athena Pallas to left with shield
and thunderbolt, monogram in right field, (S.7604, BN Series
16, 121ff, M.218b). Toned, extremely fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Numismatic Circular December 1995, N0.6825.

3448*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy Il, Philadelphos, (285-246 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 277/6-275/4 B.C.
(Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on Meydancikkale
Hoard), (14.09 grams), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with
aegis, A behind, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed
wings, to left X, around TITOAEMAIOY BAXIAEQZ, (cf.
S.7771, Sv.548, pl. X1V, 2, Meydancikkale 3732-3813).
Toned, good very fine and attractive.

$300
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3449*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy Il, Philadelphos, (285-246 B.C.),
AE 44, obol, (94.75 grams), Alexandria mint, struck c.266-
265 B.C., obv. diademed head of Zeus Ammon to right,
rev. eagle to left with open wings standing on thunderbolt,
around BAZIAEQX IITTOAEMAIOY, dotted border, (S.7782,
Sv.446, Weiser 19, SNG Cop. 142). Nearly very fine and
very scarce.

$100

part

3450*
Egypt, Alexandria, Probus, (A.D. 276-282), billon
tetradrachm, year 2 = A.D. 276-277, (7.87 grams), obv.
laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Probus to right, around
A K M AVP TIPOBOC CEB, rev. eagle standing to left,
head to right holding olive branch, L B across the field, (cf.
S.4772-3, BMC 2427, Milne 4540, Koln 3126); Victorinus,
(A.D. 268-270), antoninianii, obv. radiate bust right, rev.
Providentia standing left, (2); Tetricus I, (A.D. 270-273),
antoninianii, obv. draped radiate bust to right, rev. Salus
standing left, (cf.S.3176), (2); Constantius, (A.D. 305-306),
AE. Fine - very fine, some scarce. (6)

$100

With collector’s tickets.



3451*
North Africa, Kyrenaica, Kyrene, (c.308-277 B.C.), silver
didrachm, (7.71 grams, Rhodian standard), obv. head of
Karneios with horn, to left, rev. KY TTA either side of silphium
plant, ITTIO in upper field to left, serpent to right, (cf.S.6319,
SNG Cop. 1239, BMC Cyrenaica pl.xxii 26B). Lightly toned
with golden highlights, very fine or better and scarce.
$450

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3452*
North Africa, Kyrenaica, Kyrene, (c.308-277 B.C.), silver
didrachm, (7.59 gm), obv. head of Karneios with horn,
to right, rev. K - Y/IT - A either side of silphium plant,
cornucopiae in right field, (S.6319, SNG Cop. 1234). Lightly
toned, and rubbed, otherwise good fine and scarce.

$200

3453*
Zeugitana, Carthage, African Revolt (Libya), (c.241-238
B.C.), billon didrachm or shekel, (7.27 grams), obv. head of
young Herakles to left, clad in lion skin, rev. lion prowling to
right, above Punic letter 'M*, AIBYQN in exergue, (S.6544,
Carradice & La Niece, "The Libyan War and Coinage’, Num.
Chron. (1988) 1, SNG Cop. 239, MAA 53). Double struck
on obverse and slightly off centre on reverse, some surface
pitting, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$500

With collector's ticket.
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ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE

REPUBLICAN

3454*
Roman Republic, anonymous (280-269 B.C.), AE Aes Grave
triens (90.80 gm), Rome mint, obv. thunderbolt bisecting
four pellets, rev. dolphin right, four pellets below with symbol
above, (S.538, Thurlow-Vecchi 3a, Crawford 14/3). Very
fine, brown patina, very rare.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3455*
Roman Republic, (c.265-242 B.C.), AE Aes Grave sextans
(52.20 gm), obv. Tortoise, rev. six-spoked wheel, with pellets
between wheel, (S.555, Thurlow-Vecchi 35; Crawford 24/7;
Haeberlin Pl. 25, 17). Very fine, dark green patina and
exceptional for issue, rare.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3456*
Anonymous Series, (225-212 B.C.), silver didrachm
(quadrigatus), (6.52 grams), uncertain mint (possibly Rome),
obv. laureate janiform head of the Dioscuri, border of dots,
rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, driven by Victory, Jupiter
holds sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in exergue ROMA
incuse on solid tablet, (S.31, Cr.28/3, Syd. 65, RSC 23).
Attractive old cabinet toning, light surface pitting, otherwise
very fine or better and scarce.

$350

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3457*
Anonymous Series, (216-214 B.C.), silver drachm (half-
quadrigatus), (3.17 grams), Rome mint, obv. laureate head of
Janus, border of dots, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to left, driven
by Victory, Jupiter holds sceptre and hurls thunderbolt, in
exergue [RJOMA, (S.35, Cr.29/4, Syd. 67, RSC 25). Toned,
good very fine and a very rare denomination.

$550

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3458*

Anonymous (semilibral) Series, (c.217-215 B.C.), Rome mint,
AE uncia, (12.60 grams), obv. helmeted head of Roma to
left, rev. prow to right, ROMA above, pellet below, (S.615,
Cr.38/6, Syd. 86). Deep patina, well struck, very fine or
better and scarce.

$150
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, F150

3459*

Anonymous Series, (shortly after 211 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (4.42 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X
behind, rev. Dioscuri to right, ROMA in linear frame, (S.38,
Cr.53/2, Syd.140). Sharply struck on a large flan, lightly
toned with a superb portrait, extremely fine.

$250
Ex Spink & Son with ticket.
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3460*
Anonymous, AE semis, (211-210 B.C.), (10.01 grams),
South Italian mint, obv. laureate head of Saturn to right,
S behind, rev. prow of galley to right, S above, ROMA
below, ROMA monogram to right, (S.766, Cr. 56/3, Syd
143, BMCRR ltaly 229); Egypt, Alexandria, Vespasian,
(A.D. 69-79), AE hemidrachm, year 4 = A.D. 71-72, (11.08
grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, around
AYTOK KAIX YEBAO [VEZITAZIAN OY], rev. bust of Isis
right, LA before, (S.-, RPC 2434, Koln 293). Toned, nearly
very fine, scarce. (2)

$150

3461*
M. Baebius Q.f. Tampilus, (137 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.96 grams), obv. Roma head left, X below chin,
TAMPIIL] behind, rev. Apollo in quadriga to right, ROM[A]
below, M.BAEBI.[Q.F] in exergue, (S.113, Cr.236/1a,
Syd.489, RSC Baebia 12). Deep cabinet toning, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$140

An innovative type with the head of Roma facing left and the first appearance
of Apollo on a Roman denarius.

3462*
Numerius Fabius Pictor, (126 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.88 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head right, R below
chin, * behind, rev. The Flamen Quirinalis, Q. Fabius Victor
seated to left, shield at side, N.FABI to right, PICTOR to
left, ROMA in exergue, shield inscribed QVI/RIN, (S.144,
Cr.268/1b, Syd.517a, RSC Fabia 11). Toned with golden
highlights, very fine or better and rare.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3463*
L. Porcius Licinius, (118 B.C.), silver denarius, Narbo mint,
(3.93 grams), obv. helmeted head of Roma right, * behind,
around L PORCI LICI, rev. naked Gallic warrior in biga
right, with spear, shield and carnyx, L. LIC. CN. DOM in
exergue, (S.158, C.282/5, Syd 520, RSC Porcia 8). Toned,
light surface porosity, very fine or better and scarce.

$100
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

This extraordinary issue was struck at the newly founded city of Narbo, the
first Roman colony in Gaul.

3464*
Anonymous lIssue, (c.115-114 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.94 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, X
behind, ROMA below, rev. Roma seated right, wolf and
twins before, two birds in field, (S.164, Cr.287/1, Syd.530,
RSC. 176). Lightly toned, struck on a full flan, slightly off
centred reverse, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3465*
Ti. Quinctius, (112-111 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.79 grams),
obv. Hercules bust to left from behind, wearing lion's skin,
holding club at shoulder, rev. Desultor galloping left, a second
horse beside, Tl Q divided by a rat, below D.S.S on tablet,
(S.174, Cr.297/1, Syd.563, B.Quinctia 6). Toned with golden
highlights, nearly very fine and rare.

$120

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3466*
L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.99 grams), obv. male head to right, with oak wreath,
* below chin, rev. Dioscuri standing facing, holding their
horses, [L]. MEMMI in exergue, (S.181, Cr.304/1, Syd.558,
Memmia 1). Attractive old cabinet toning, extremely fine
with an impressive portrait.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3467*
Mn. Fonteius, (108-107 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.92 grams), obv. conjoined laureate heads of the Dioscuri
to right, * to right, rev. galley to right, S below, MN.FONTEI
ligated above, (S5.184, Cr.307/1, Syd.566, Fonteia 7). Lightly
toned, good very fine and rare.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3468*
C. Sulpicius, C.f. Galba, (c.106 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.94 grams), obv. laureate heads of the Dei Penates
cojoined to left, [D.P.]P. before, rev. two soldiers swearing
oath over sow, P above, C.SVLPICI.C.F. in exergue, (S.189,
Cr.312/1, Syd.572, Sulpicia 1). Toned, slight flan flaw on
reverse, otherwise very fine or better and scarce.

$120

3469*
L. Julius L.f. Caesar, (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.92 grams), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, CAESAR
behind, .K above, rev. Venus Genetrix in chariot, drawn by
two flying cupids to left, lyre before, .K above, L.IVLI.L.F.
in exergue, (S.198, Cr.320/1, Syd.593, RSC Julia 4a). Old
cabinet toning, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$160

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3470*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (4.08 grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, E
behind, D before, rev. naked horseman galloping to right
holding palm, L.PISO FRVGI, A. below, (S.235, Cr.340/1,
B.Calpurnia 11). Attractive patina, minor obverse scratch,
nearly extremely fine, a scarce sub type.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3471*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome
mint, (2.22 grams), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, A
before, dotted border, rev. Victory to right, [L] PI SO across,
FRVGI in exergue, (S.236, B.Calpurnia 13b, Cr.340/2e,
Syd.672, B. Calpurnia 13b). Lightly toned, very fine and
scarce.

$100

3472*
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (4.06 grams), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right,
SABIN behind, TA monogram before, rev. two Roman
soldiers each carrying a woman in his arms, [L].TITVRI in
exergue, (S.249, Cr.344/1a, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 1). Toned
with golden highlights, off centred on obverse, otherwise
good very fine and scarce.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3473*
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.96 grams), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right,
SABIN behind, palm and A PV before, rev. Tarpeia facing,
buried to her waist in shields, with raised hands, trying to
thrust off two soldiers casting their shields at her, star in
crescent above, L. TITV[RI] in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b,
Syd.699, B.Tituria 5). Toned with blue highlights, minor flan
crack, otherwise good very fine or better and scarce.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3474*
L. Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.71 grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, sceptre
and DOSSEN behind, rev. triumphal chariot to right with
small Victory standing on it, L RVBRI in exergue, (S.258,
Cr.348/1, Syd.705, RSC. Rubria 1). Compact flan, toned,
good very fine and scarce.

$150

With collector's ticket.

3475*
L. Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(4.20 grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, sceptre
and DOSSEN behind, rev. triumphal chariot to right with
small Victory standing on it, L RVBR]I] in exergue, (S.258,
Cr.348/1, Syd.705, RSC. Rubria 1). Compact flan, toned,
very fine and scarce.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3476*
L. Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver quinarius, (2.00
grams), Rome mint, obv. Neptune head to right trident
behind, DOSSEN behind, rev. Victory walking to right,
serpent entwined around altar before, L.RVBRI behind,
(S.261, Cr.348/4, Syd.708, RSC Rubria 4). Toned, very fine
or better and scarce.

$120

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3477*
Mn. Fonteius C.f., (85 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.11 gm), obv. Vejovis laureate head to right, MN FONTE[I
CF] behind, monogram of Roma below chin, thunderbolt
below head, rev. infant winged Genius seated on goat, caps
of dioscuri above, thyrsus below, all within laurel wreath,
(S.271, Cr.353/1c, Syd.724a, RSC Fonteia 9). Slight pitting,
otherwise very fine, scarce.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 5157).
In the temple of Vejovis in Rome there was a statue of a goat bearing a
winged genius. This coin recalls that mounted child.

3478*
C.Licinius L.f.Macer, (84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.83 grams), obv. diademed bust of Apollo to left, viewed
from behind, brandishing a thunderbolt, rev. Minerva in
quadriga to right, C LICINIVS L F / MACER in exergue,
(S.274, Cr.354/1, Syd.732, B.Licinia 16). Toned with golden
highlights, good very fine or better.

$120

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3479*
P. Furius Crassipes, (c.84 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.39 grams), obv. turreted head of the City to right, AED
CVR and deformed foot downwards behind, rev. PFOVRIVS
on curule chair, CRASSIPE[S] in exergue, (S.275, Cr.356/1c,
Syd.735b, RSC Furia 19). Toned with attractive golden
highlights, struck on a broad flan, nearly extremely fine.
$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3480*
L. Marcius Censorinus, (c.82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.84 grams), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, rev.
Satyr Marsyas, standing left, with wine skin on shoulder,
behind him a column with figure at top, L.CENSOR before,
(S5.281, Cr.363/1d, Syd.737, RSC Marcia 24). Attractively
toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
The satyr Marsyas challenged the god Apollo to a contest of music. He lost
and was flayed alive in a cave for his hubris.

3481*
Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius (as Imperator), ¢.81 B.C.,
silver denarius, North Italy mint, (3.85 grams), obv. Pietas
diademed head to right, stork before, rev. elephant walking
to left, Q.C.M.P.l. in exergue, (5.301, Cr.374/1, Syd.750,
RSC Caecilia 43). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3482*
C. Marius C.f. Capito, (81 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.86 grams), obv. Ceres draped bust to right, hair bound
in corn-wreath, CAPIT LXXVIIII around, rev. husbandman
plowing to left, with yoke of oxen, LXXVIIII above, [C
MAI]RI C.F over [S C] in exergue, (S.300, Cr.378/1c,
Syd.744b, B.Maria 9). Serrated edge, off centred on reverse,
otherwise toned, very fine and rare.

$120
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3483*
L. Procilius, (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.59
grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, S.C. behind, rev.
Juno Sospita walking to right, hurling spear and holding
shield, erect serpent before, L.PROCILI/ F, behind, (S.3086,
Cr.379/1, Syd.771, B.Procilia 1). Beautifully toned with gold
and blue highlights, well centred, nearly extremely fine with
a striking portrait.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Juno Sospita is represented here in her aggressive character as protectress
against the dangers of war.

3484*
C. Poblicius Q.f., (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.84 grams), obv. Roma helmeted bust to right wearing two
feathers on helmet, ROMA behind, F above, rev. Hercules to
left strangling the Nemean lion, club at feet, bow and quiver
to left, C. POBLICI Q.[F] on right, F above, (S.308, Cr.380/1,
Syd.768, B.Poblicia 9). Deeply toned with attractive blue
highlights, extremely fine and very scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3485*
C. Poblicius Q.f., (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.91 grams), obv. Roma helmeted bust to right wearing two
feathers on helmet, ROMA behind, G above, rev. Hercules to
left strangling the Nemean lion, club at feet, bow and quiver
to left, [C. PJOBLICI Q.F onright, G above, (5.308, Cr.380/1,
Syd.768, B.Poblicia 9). Serrated edge, off centre on obverse
and reverse, toned, good very fine, very scarce.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

Lot 3486



3486*
Cn. Lentulus, (c.76-75 B.C.), silver denarius, probably a
Spanish mint, (3.77 grams), obv. Genius of the Roman People
with diadem, draped head to right, sceptre on shoulder and
G.P.R. above, rev. EX S[C] divided by globe between rudder
and sceptre, CN. LEN. Q below, (S.324, Cr.393/1c, Syd.752,
B.Cornelia 54). Nicely toned with golden highlights, slightly
off centre on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine and
and very scarce.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
This coin was struck when Lentulus was acting as paymaster to Pompey's
troops in Spain.

3487*
T. Vettius Sabinus, (c.70 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.86 grams), obv. bare head of king Tatius to right, TA
below chin, S C before, SABINVS behind, rev. Magistrate
in slow biga left, holding sceptre, IVDEX above, ear of corn
behind, TVETTIVS in exergue, (S.339, Cr.404/1, Syd.905,
B. Vettia 2). Serrated edge, minor scrape on obverse, slightly
off centred on reverse, otherwise deeply toned, very fine or
better and rare.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3488*
C. Hosidius C.f. Geta, (68 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.97 grams), obv. bust of Diana, draped to right, bow and
quiver at her shoulder, GETA before, 111 VIR behind, rev. wild
boar of Calydon to right, pierced by spear and attacked by
dog, C HOSIDI CF in exergue, (S.346, Cr.407/2, Syd.903,
B.Hosidia 1). Beautiful old toning, well centred, extremely
fine and rare.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
Diana sent the Calydonian boar to ravage the lands of Aetolia in revenge
for the neglect shown to her by King Oeneus.

3489*
L. Roscius Fabatus, (c.64 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.97 grams), obv. Juno Sospita head to right wearing goat's
skin, altar behind, [L]. ROS[CI] below, rev. female standing
right feeding serpent erect before her, altar symbol behind,
FABATI in exergue, (S.363, Cr.412/1, Syd.915, RSC.Roscia
3). Toned, area of flat striking on obverse and reverse,
otherwise good very fine.

$140

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

This piece relates to the yearly festival at Lanuvium in honour of Juno Sospita
when a virgin descended into a grotto inhabited by a serpent. If the girl was
not chaste she was destroyed by the serpent.
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3490
L. Marcius Philippus, (c56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.73 grams), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCV[S]
and lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS
behind equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches,
within A Q V A MAR, flower below horse, (S.382, Cr.425/1,
Syd.919a, RSC Marcia 29). Slightly off centred, otherwise
very fine and scarce.

$160

Ex Raoul Phillips Collection and CNG Sale 63, May 21, 2003 (lot 1174)
and previously from Stephen M. Huston, USA, Sale 160 (lot 34) with both
tickets.

3491*
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.73 grams), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS
and lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS
behind equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches,
within A Q V A MAR, flower below horse, (S.382, Cr.425/1,
Syd.919a, RSC Marcia 28). Deeply toned, good very fine
and scarce, with collector’s ticket.

$160

3492*
C. Memmius C.f., (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.86 grams), obv. Romulus bearded laureate head to right,
C.MEMMI C.F. before, QVIRINVS behind, rev. Ceres seated
to right, MEMMIVS AED CERIALIA. PREIMVS FECIT
around, (5.388, Cr.427/2, Syd.921, B.Memmia 9). Toned,
very fine or better and scarce.

$200

3493*
A. Plautius, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.89
grams), obv. Cybele turreted head to right, A. PLAVTIVS
before, AED CVR S.C. behind, rev. Bacchius kneels to right
with camel at his side, with olive branch, [BA]JCCHI[VS] in
exergue, [IV]DAEVS on right, (S5.395, Cr.431/1, Syd.932,
B.Plautia 13). Lightly toned with golden highlights, good
very fine and very scarce.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
The reverse depicts the Jewish high priest Aristobulus who was in Rome at
the time held captive by Pompey.



3494*
Q. Servilius Caepio (M. Junius Brutus), (c.54 B.C.), silver
denarius, (3.65 grams), obv. head of Liberty to right, with
LIBERTAS behind, rev. The consul L. Junius Brutus walking
to left, between two lictors preceded by an accensus,
BRVTVI[S] in exergue, (S.397, Cr.433/1, Syd.906). Toned,
an area of flat striking on the reverse, otherwise very fine
or better.

$400

3495
Q. Servilius Caepio (M. Junius Brutus), (54 B.C.), silver
denarius, (3.66 grams), obv. bare head of L. Junius Brutus to
right, BRVTV[S] behind, rev. bare head of C. Servilius Ahala
to right, AHALA behind, (S.398, Cr.433/2, Syd 907, RSC
Junia 30). Lightly toned, struck slightly off centre, otherwise
good very fine with superb portraits, scarce.

$400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

The young moneyer Brutus issued this coin in commemoration of his
illustrious family. C. Servilius Ahala murdered Spurius Maelius in 439 B.C.
alleging that he was an enemy of the state. Brutus would go on to be the
most famous assassin of Julius Caesar in 44 B.C.

3496*
C. Coelius Caldus, (c.51 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.69 grams), obv. C. COEL CALDVS before head of the
consul C. Coelius Caldus to right, boar lower right, standard
inscribed HIS behind, rev. L.CALDVS Ill VIR EPVL on
base between two trophies, figure of L.Caldus seated above
base preparing the feast of Jupiter, flanked by trophy with
circular shield on left, and trophy with trumpet and oval
shield on right, C CALDVS downward on left, IMP A on
right, CALDVS Ill VIR in exergue, (S.404, Cr. 437/2a,
Syd.894, B.Coelia 7). Attractively toned with a spectacular
portrait of Caldus, slightly off centre otherwise extremely
fine and rare.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3497*
Q. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus, (50 B.C.), silver denarius,
(3.50 grams), obv. bare head of M. Claudius Marcellus right,
triskeles behind, MARCELLINVS to right, rev. togate figure
of M. Claudius Marcellus advancing right, carrying trophy
into the tetrastyle temple of Jupiter Feretrius, MARCELLVS
to right, COS QVINC to left, (S.409, RRC 439/1, CRR 1147,
RSC Claudia 11). Lightly toned, nearly very fine and rare.
$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3498*
Q. Sicinius, (c.49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.69
grams), obv. Fortune diademed head to right, FORT before,
P.R. behind, rev. Q. SICINIVS Il VIR, caduceus and palm
in saltire, laurel wreath above, (S.410, Cr.440/1, Syd.938,
B.Sicinia 5). Deeply toned, short on flan, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3499
Cn. Nerius, (49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.03
grams), obv. bearded head of Saturn to right, harpa over
shoulder, NERI. Q. VRB before, rev. legionary eagle between
two standards, L. LENT to left, C. MARC to right, H and
P on standards, COS below, (S.411, RRC 441/1, CRR 937,
RSC Neria 1). Deeply toned with golden highlights, slightly
off centre with some hoard patination on reverse, otherwise
nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$150

This moneyer Nerius held his post of quaestor urbanus under the auspices
of the Pompeian party, on the approach of Julius Caesar to Rome he fled
with the consuls to Sicily.

3500*
L. Hostilius Saserna, (48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.58 grams), obv. head of Gallic warrior (Vercingetorix?)
to right, Gaulish shield behind, rev. naked warrior in biga
driven by charioteer to right, L HOSTILIVS above, SASERN
below, (S.418, Cr.448/2, Syd.952, B.Hostilia 2). Attractive
grey patina, strong portrait, nearly extremely fine and very
rare.

$900

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3501*
L. Hostilius Saserna, (48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.81 grams), obv. Gallia head to right, Gaulish trumpet
behind, rev. Diana of Ephesus facing with stag and spear,
L HOSTILIV[S] [S]JASERNA around, (5.419, Cr.448/3,
Syd.953, RSC. Hostilia 4). Deeply toned with blue highlights,
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$350

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3502*
C. Vibius C.f.C.n. Pansa Caetronianus, (48 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.95 grams), obv. mask of Pan,
PANSA below, rev. Jupiter Anxurus seated to left, [C.VI]BIVS
C.FE.C.N. behind and IOVIS AXVR before, (S.420, Cr.449/1,
Syd.948, B.Vibia 18). Light grey toning with a fine mask of
Pan, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3503
L. Plautius Plancus, (47 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.77 grams), obv. mask of Medusa, facing, hair dishevelled,
wings above forehead, curled serpents at side of face,
L.PLAVTIVS below, rev. Aurora flying to right, conducting
the four horses of the sun, PLANCVS below, (S.429, Cr.453/
1a, Syd.959, RSC Plautia 15). Attractive dark toning on a
full flan, good very fine and rare.

$350

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3504*
C. Antius Restio, (c.47 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.96 grams), obv. bare head to right of tribune Antius Restio,
RESTIO behind, rev. Hercules facing with club and trophy,
C.ANTIVS C.F. before, (S.434, Cr.455/1, Syd.970, B.Antia
1). Lightly toned, slight scratch on obverse, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$160

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3505*
Q. Caecilius Mettellus Pius Scipio, (Imperator 47-46 B.C.),
silver denarius, Africa mint, (4.00 grams), obv. laureate head
of Jupiter to right, Q. METEL P[IVS] around, rev. elephant
to right, SCIPIO above, IMP in exergue, (S.1379, Cr.459/1,
CRI 45, B.Caecilia 47). Attractive grey toning, bold portrait,
nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$280

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3506*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.79 grams), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, RVFVS
SC below and behind, rev. Cupid on dolphin to right,
riding with bridle, MN CORDIVS below, (S.442, Cr.463/3,
Syd.977, RSC Cordia 3). Toned, banker's mark on obverse
cheek, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$140

3507*
T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.76
grams), obv. head of Juno Moneta to right, MONET[A]
behind, rev. cap of Vulcan over anvil between tongs and
hammer, T. CARISIVS above, (5.447, Cr.464/2, Syd.982, B.
Carisia 1b). Toned with blue and gold highlights, reverse off
centre, nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
This coin is a direct allusion to the office of moneyer.

3508*

T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.21

grams), obv. head of Juno Moneta to right, MONETA

behind, rev. cap of Vulcan over anvil between tongs and

hammer, T. CARISIVS above, (5.447, Cr.464/2, Syd.982, B.

Carisia 1). Lightly toned, nearly very fine and very scarce.
$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



IMPERATORIAL

3509*
Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), silver denarius, issued
49-48 B.C., mint moving with Caesar, (3.84 grams), obv.
elephant to right, trampling on serpent, CAESAR in exergue,
rev. pontifical emblems, simpulum, aspergillum, axe and
apex, (S.1399, Cr.443/1, Syd.1006, RSC 49). Tight flan with
minor banker's marks on obverse, attractive toning with
golden highlights, very fine or better.

$450

The symbols on the reverse refer to Caesar's role as Pontifex Maximus.

3510*
Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), silver denarius, mint
moving with Caesar in Greece, issued 48 B.C., (3.89 grams),
obv. female head (Clementia) wearing oak wreath to right,
with LII behind, rev. trophy with Gallic shield and carnyx,
to right axe, below CAE SAR, (5.1400, Cr.452/2, Syd. 1009,
RSC 18). Slightly off centre on reverse, otherwise sharply
struck with golden highlights, extremely fine.

$700

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3511*
Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), issued c.46-5 B.C.,
silver denarius, Spanish mint, (3.80 grams), obv. Venus
diademed head to right, small Cupid behind at shoulder, rev.
Gaulish captive and Gallia captive seated beneath trophy,
[CAESAR] in exergue, (S5.1404, Syd. 1014, Cr.468/1, RSC
Julius Caesar 13). Old cabinet toning, off centred on reverse,
otherwise extremely fine and very scarce.

$900

3512*
Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), denarius, Rome mint,
struck Feb. - March 44 B.C., (4.11 grams), obv. CAESAR
[DICT] PERPETVO around Caesar's veiled head to right,
rev. P. SEPVLLI[VS] MACER off flan around, Venus standing
left, holding Victory and sceptre resting on shield, (S.1414,
Cr.480/13, RSC Julius Caesar 39, BMC 4173). Deeply
toned, slight scratches on reverse and mild double striking,
otherwise good very fine and scarce in this condition.
$1,200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
This coin states that Caesar had been named dictator in perpetuity. He was
assassinated within two months of its mintage.
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3513*
Sextus Pompey, younger son of Pompey the Great, (died 35
B.C.), silver denarius, mint of Massilia, issued 44-43 B.C.,
(3.54 gm), obv. bare head of Pompey the Great to right,
NEPTVNI to left downwards, trident before, dolphin to right
below, rev. Q NASI[DIVS] in exergue, galley under sail to
right, star above, (S.1390, Cr.483/2, RSC 20, BMC Sicily 21).
Weak in places, good very fine/very fine and very rare.
$1,000

3514*
Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), silver denarius, issued
42 B.C., Rome mint, (3.81 grams), obv. Caesar’s wreathed
head to right, caduceus before, laurel branch behind, rev.
bull charging right, L.LIVINEIVS above, REGVLVS below
(S.1425, Cr.494/24, Syd.1106, RSC 27). Toned, very light
surface pitting, very fine or better and rare with an impressive
portrait of Caesar.

$3,000



3515*
P. Accoleius Lariscolus, (43 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.85 grams), obv. Acca Larentia bust to right, P.
ACCOLEI[VS] [LA]RISCOLVS around, rev. three statues
of the Nymphae Querquetulanae standing facing supporting
beam on which are five trees, (S.484, Cr.486/1, Syd.1148,
RSC Accoleia 1). Attractively toned with gold and blue
highlights, nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$180

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3516*
L. Livineius Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.91 grams), obv. head of praetor L. Livineius Regulus to
right, rev. L. LIVINEIV[S] above modius, between two ears
of corn, REGVLVS in exergue, (S5.488, Cr.494/29, Syd.1111,
B.Livineia 13). Attractive grey patina, slightly off centred,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3517*
L. Livineius Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.94 grams), obv. head of praetor L. Livineius Regulus
to right, rev. combat scene between gladiators and wild
beasts, one combatant attacks a lion, another faces a tiger,
a wounded boar sits at left, L. REGVLVS in exergue, (S.489,
Cr.494/30, Syd.1112, RSC.Livineia 12). Attractive grey
patina, slightly off centred with an area of flat striking on
the reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.

$800

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

This type records the appointment of the moneyer’s father as praetor and his
own appointment as praefectus Urbi. The wild beast hunts depicted on the
obverse of this coin were held under the direction of the city praefects.
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3518*
C. Vibius Varus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.84
grams), obv. head of Bacchus, wearing wreath of ivy and
grapes to right, dotted border, rev. C. VIBIVS in exergue
VARVS to right, Panther leaping to left towards altar with
mask and thyrsus, (S.496, Cr.494/36, Syd.1138, B.Vibia
24). Attractive grey patina, nearly extremely fine and very
scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3519*
C. Vibius Varus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.08
grams), obv. head of Bacchus, wearing wreath of ivy and
grapes to right, dotted border, rev. C. VIBIVS in exergue
VARVS to right, panther leaping to left towards altar with
mask and thyrsus, (S.496, Cr.494/36, Syd.1138, B.Vibia 24).
Attractive grey patina with golden highlights, extremely fine
with a beautiful portrait, very scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3520*
Lepidus and Octavian, (Spring - Summer 42 B.C.), silver
denarius, Italian mint, (3.48 grams), obv. bare head of
Lepidus to right, around LE[PIDV]S PONT MAX Il V
R.P.C., rev. bare head of Octavian to right, around CAESAR
IMP 111 VIR RP C, (S.1523, Cr.495/2C, RSC 2, Syd.1323).
Slightly uneven flan, otherwise toned, nearly very fine and
rare.

$400

3521*
C.Cassius Longinus, (died 42 B.C.), denarius, issued 43-2
B.C., mint travelling with Cassius and Brutus in the East
(probably Smyrna), (4.03 grams) obv. diademed head of
Libertas to right, around, C CASSI IMP behind, LEIBERTAS,
dotted border, rev. jug and lituus, below LENTVLVS SPINT,
dotted border, (S.1447, Cr.500/1, Syd.1308, RSC 4). Off
centre on obverse, otherwise toned with attractive golden
highlights, extremely fine and rare.

$450

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3522*
Mark Antony and Octavian, (41 B.C.), silver denarius, mint
moving with Mark Antony, (3.82 grams), obv. bare head of
Mark Antony to right, around legend M ANT IMP AVG Il
VIR R P C M BARBAT Q P, rev. bare head of Octavian to
right, around partial legend, CAESAR IMP PONT IlI VIR
R P C, (5.1504, Cr.517/2, Syd.1181). Grey patination, well
centred, very fine with a strong portrait of Antony, scarce.
$600

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3523*
Octavian and Mark Antony, (40-39 B.C.), silver quinarius,
mint moving with Octavian, (1.92 grams), obv. Il VIR
R.P.C., bust of Concordia to right, with diadem and veil, rev.
clasped hands around a caduceus M ANTON C CAESAR,
(S.1575, Cr.529/4b, Syd.1195, RSC.Antony 67). Deeply
toned, off centre on obverse, otherwise good very fine and
scarce.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3524*
Octavian and Mark Antony, (40-39 B.C.), silver quinarius,
mint moving with Octavian, (1.64 grams), obv. Il VIR
R.P.C., bust of Concordia to right, with diadem and veil, rev.
clasped hands around a caduceus M ANTON C CAESAR,
(S5.1575, Cr.529/4b, Syd.1195, RSC.Antony 67). Deeply
toned, slight chip on flan, possibly plugged, otherwise very
fine and scarce.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
This issue was struck to commemorate the reconciliation between Antony
and Octavian.
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3525*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.61 grams), obv. praetorian galley to
right with rowers etc., around ANT AVG Il VIR. R.P.C,,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG V below,
(cf.S.1479, Cr.544/24, Syd.1228, RSC Mark Antony 32).
Lightly toned, good very fine.

$250

IMPERIAL

3526*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, uncertain
Spanish mint (Colonia Caesar Augusta), issued 19-18 B.C.
(3.74 grams), obv. bare head of Augustus to right around
CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. OB [CI]VIS/ SERVATOS in two
lines between which is an oak-wreath, (cf.S5.1625, RIC 75a,
RSC 210). Attractive dark tone, slightly off centre on reverse,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$450

3527*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint,
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.63 grams), obv. laureate head
of Tiberius to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F
AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF [MAXIM], Livia seated to right,
with vertical sceptre and branch, (S.1763, RIC 26, BMC
34). Toned, off centre on reverse, otherwise very fine and
scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3528*

Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (10.28 grams), obv. M AGRIPPA [L] F
COS 111, head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across,
Neptune standing to left, holding dolphin and trident,
(S5.1812, RIC 58 (Caligula), C.3). Deep green patina, nearly
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$200
With collector's ticket.



3529*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.64-65, Rome
mint, (3.52 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Nero,
around NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Concordia
seated left, holding patera and cornucopiae, CONCORDIA
AVGVSTA around, (S.1942, RIC 49, BMC 63, RSC 67). Old
cabinet toning, nearly very fine and very scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3530*
Otho, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued Jan-Feb 69, Rome
mint, (3.42 grams), obv. bare head to right of Otho, around
IMP M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, rev. Securitas standing
to left, holding wreath and sceptre, around SECURITAS P
R, (S.2162,BMC 17, RIC 8, RSC 17). Attractive old cabinet
toning, good very fine, very rare with a strong portrait.
$500

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3531*
Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued 69, Rome Mint,
(3.19 gm), obv. laureate head to right of Vitellius, around A
VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P, rev. Vesta veiled seated
to right on throne, holding patera and sceptre, around PONT
MAXIM, (S.2200, BMC 34, RIC 20, RSC 72). Toned, Good
very fine/nearly very fine and scarce.

$500

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3532*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 75, (3.51 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax
seated to left, holding olive branch, PON MAX TR P COS
VI around, (5.2301, RIC 90, BMC 161 RSC 366). Toned,
very fine.

$120

3533*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D.
80, (3.23 grams), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIANVS
AVG P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS
VIII P P, winged thunderbolt on draped seat or table, (S5.2513,
RIC 23a, BMC 51, RSC 316). Toned, nearly extremely fine
and scarce.

$200

3534
Domitian, as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96), silver
denarius, Rome Mint, issue of A.D. 79, (3.21 gm), obv.
CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, laureate head to
right, rev. PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS, Salus standing, face
to right, leaning on column and holding snake, which she
feeds from a patera, (S.2642, RIC V243, RSC 384); Plautilla
(wife of Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius, issued
202, (2.98 gm), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around
PLAVTILLAE AVGVSTA, rev. Caracalla and Plautilla
standing facing each other PROPAGO IMPERI around,
(S.7073, RIC 362, RSC 21). First toned, with many surface
scratches, otherwise nearly very fine, second with flan crack,
otherwise good fine. (2)

$80

With collector's packets.

3535*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 101, Rome
mint, (3.08 gm), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Concordia
seated to left holding patera and double cornucopiae, lighted
altar before, around P. M. TR. P. COS Il P. P,, (S.-, RIC 33,
RSC 227). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3536*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 128, Rome
mint, (3.02 grams), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian,
drapery on far shoulder, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
rev. COS Ill around, seven stars within crescent, (S.3485,
RIC 202, BMC 464, RSC 460). Toned, flan slightly serrated,
otherwise extremely fine and scarce.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3537*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 133, Rome
mint, (3.25 grams), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS 111 PP, rev. PROVIDENTIA
AVG around, Providentia standing to left, pointing to globe,
holding sceptre, resting left elbow on column, (S.3531, RIC
262, RSC 1201). Good very fine.

$150

3538*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 137, (3.47 gm), obv. bare head of Aelius to
right, around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT
COS II, Spes advancing to left, holding flower and lifting
skirt, (S5.3977, RIC 435, BMC 979, RSC 55). Nearly very
fine, scarce.

$150
With collector's packet.

3539*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 138, (3.29 grams), obv. IMP T AEL CAES
ANTONINVS, bare head to right, rev. TRIB POT COS,
Pietas standing left, sacrificing over altar (cf.S5.4136, RIC
452a, RSC 1062); Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), silver
denarius, issued 201, Rome mint, (3.20 grams), obv. laureate
head to right, SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. PART MAXP M TR
P V1111, captives seated either side of trophy base, (cf.S.6323,
RIC 176, RSC 370). Toned, very fine or better. (2)

$150
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3540*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), with Marcus Aurelius
Caesar, silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 141, (3.10 grams),
obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS Ill,
laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, rev. AVRELIVS
CAESAR AVG PII F COS, bare head of Marcus Aurelius
to right, (S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC 15, BMC 155). Toned
with attractive golden highlights, nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3541*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 161,
Rome mint, (3.55 grams), obv. IMP L AVREL VERVS
AVG, bare head to right, rev. Providentia standing to left,
holding globe and cornucopiae, around PROV DEOR TR
P I1 COS I, (cf.5.5354, RIC 491, RSC 156). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3542*

Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued 164, (27.39 grams), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M AVREL ANTONINUS AVG
PM, rev. Minerva standing left, holding olive branch and
leaning on shield, around TR P XVIII IMP Il COS Ill, S
C across field, (cf.S.5003, RIC 871, Banti 455). Chocolate
brown patina, very fine and scarce.

$120
With collector's ticket.

3543*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 191, (2.59 grams), obv. laureate head of
Commodus to right, around M COMM ANT P FEL AVG
BRIT P P, rev. around FIDEI COH P M TR P XVI COS VI,
Fides Militum standing left, holding corn ears and standard,
(5.5638, RIC 220, BMC 298, RSC 127). Toned, nearly very
fine.

$100



3544*
Pertinax, (A.D. 193), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
193, (3.20 grams), obv. laureate head of Pertinax to right,
around [IMP] CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG, rev. around
VOT DECEN TR P COS II, Pertinax, togate, standing left,
sacrificing over tripod-altar, (S.6048, RIC 13a, BMC 24,
RSC 56). Toned, slight flan crack, otherwise nearly extremely
fine/very fine and very rare.

$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3545*
Didius Julianus, (A.D. 193), silver denarius, issued March
- June 193, Rome mint, (2.13 grams), obv. laureate head
to right, around IMP CAES M DID IVLIAN AVG, rev.
CONCORD MILIT, Concordia Militum standing to left,
holding two standards, dotted border, (S.6072, RIC 1, RSC
2, BMC 2). Lightly toned, some surface pitting and flaking,
otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$800

With collector's ticket.
Didius Julianus was murdered in the palace after a reign of only 66 days.

3546*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
issued A.D. 195, (3.45 grams), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEP[T] ALBIN CAES,
rev. around COS Il, Aesculapius standing left, feeding snake
which coils up around staff at his side, (S.6140, RIC 2, BMC
88, RSC 9). Toned, areas of hoard patination, otherwise good
very fine and very scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3547*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint
issued A.D. 194, (3.15 grams), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CL SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev.
around FORT REDVCI COS Il, Fortuna seated left, holding
rudder on globe and cornucopiae, (5.6143, RIC 5¢, BMC 94,
RSC 30). Deep patina with blue and gold highlights, nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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3548
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, issued A.D. 197 (3.71 gm), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEP SEV PERT AVG
IMP VIII, rev. around PM TR PV COS Il P P, Pax enthroned
to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, (S.6329, RIC 88a,
RSC 444). Extremely fine.

$80

3549*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Emesa
mint, issued A.D. 194, (2.62 gm), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV
[PERT AVG] COS II, rev. around INVICTO AVG, trophy
with captured arms below, (S.6288, RIC 389, RSC 232).
Short on flan, nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$70

With collector's ticket.

3550
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 197 (3.50 gm), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEP SEV PERT AVG
[..], rev.around P M TR P V [COS] Il P P, Fortuna standing
to half left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae, (cf.
$.6329, cf.RIC 104, 493 115, cf.RSC 442); Caracalla,
(A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 207, Rome mint,
(3.74 gm), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, around
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Caracalla standing facing
holding spear and parazonium, between river god and two
captives, around PONTIF TR P X COS Il, (S5.6865, RIC 96,
RSC 441). Nearly very fine. (2)

$80

With collector's packet.

3551*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 204, Rome mint, (3.22 gm), obv.
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA
AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to left, sacrificing at altar,
around PIETAS AVGG, (S.6600, RIC 572 [Severus], RSC
150). Very fine.

$60



3552*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Augustus 210, silver denarius,
Rome Mint, (3.05 gm), obv. P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT,
laureate head of Geta to right, rev. around PONTIF TR P 11
COS I, Felicitas standing left holding turned out cornucopiae
and long caduceus, (cf.S.7250, RIC 69a, RSC 137). Light
grey with flan crack, very fine.

$80

With collector's packet.

3553*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
(2.55 gm), issued A.D. 217-8, obv. bearded Macrinus
laureate cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL
SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev. Fides Militum standing facing,
head to right, foot on helmet, holding standard in each
hand, around FIDES MILITVM, (S.7335, RIC 67, RSC 23f).
Toned, flan crack, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$120
With collector's packet.

3554*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 219, (3.70 gm), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP ANTO NINVS
AVG, rev. around P M TR P Il COS Il P P, Pax running to
left, raising right hand with branch and sceptre, (S.7530,
RIC 21, RSC 143). Off centred on reverse, good very fine
and scarce with this bust.

$80
With collector’s ticket.

3555*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 218-9, (3.54 gm), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides
seated to left holding standard, another behind, (S.7511, RIC
71, RSC 32). Nearly extremely fine.

$80
With collector's packet.
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3556
Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 241-3, (4.62 gm), obv. radiate bust right, around IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI
around, Hercules standing right, holding lion skin and resting
club on rock. (S.8670, RIC 95, RSC 404). Lightly toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$60
With collector's packet.

3557*
Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
issued 245, (3.61 gm), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Liberalitas standing to
left holding abacus and cornucopiae, around LIBERALITAS
AVGG I, (5.8937, RIC 38b, RSC 87). Toned, struck on a
very broad flan, good very fine.

$60
With collector’s packet.

3558

Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251),
base silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, issued 250, (3.10 gm),
obv. diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia standing to left drawing
veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA
AVG, (S.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17). Bright, very fine.

$50

With collector’s packet.

3559*

Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Antioch mint, issued
A.D. 302-3, (10.70 grams), obv. laureate head of Diocletian
to right, around IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, rev.
around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing to
left, holding patera and cornucopiae, Z behind, K V to left
and right, ANT in exergue, (cf.S.3533, RIC 54); Galerius
Maximian, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Alexandria mint,
issued A.D. 308 - 311, (4.62 grams), obv. laureate head of
Galerius to right, around IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO AVGVSTI, Genius standing
to left, holding head of Serapis and cornucopiae, in exergue
ALE, above to left N, to right T', (cf.5.3719, RIC 162b);
Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, Heraclea mint, issued
321-4, (2.40 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Licinius,
around IMP C VAL LICIN LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter



standing left holding Victory on globe, leaning on sceptre,
eagle with wreath left, captive right, in right field X IIT,
(RIC 52a); Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued
321, Lugdunum mint, (3.02 grams), obv. Constantine
laureate head to right, around CONSTANTINVS AVG, rev.
vexillum inscribed VOT XX in two lines, with two captives
seated back to back at base, C R in field, PLG in exergue,
(5.16320, RIC 113-115); Constantine Il as Caesar, (A.D.
337-340), AE folles, issued 323-324, London mint, (2.72
grams), obv. laureate head to right of Constantine, around
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev. in wreath VOT X,
around CAESARVM [NOSTRORVM], in exergue PLON
crescent, (cf.S.3943, RIC 292). Fine - nearly extremely fine,
some rare. (5)

$150
With collector's tickets.

3560*
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-308), AE follis, Rome mint, issued
307-9, (7.30 grams), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP C MAXENTIVSP F AVG, rev. tetrastyle temple, within
which sits Roma to left, around CONSERV VRB SVAE,
RBT in exergue, (S.14987, RIC 210). Attractively toned,
extremely fine.

$100

3561*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued mid 310-312,
London mint, (4.07 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to
right of Constantine I, around CONSTANTINVS P AVG,
rev. Sol standing to left holding globe and whip, around
COMITI AVGG NN, PLN in exergue, star to right of Sol
as above, (S.15875, RIC 153, C 48). Dark patina, nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3562*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 320, London
mint, (2.81 grams), obv. helmeted cuirassed bust to right,
around CONSTAN TINVS AVG, rev. trophy with captive
each side of standard with VOT / XX between, around
VIRTVS EXER[CIT], in exergue PLN, (cf.S.16312, RIC
191). Deep green patina, slightly off centre on reverse,
otherwise extremely fine as struck.

$80

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

407

3563*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 331, London
mint, (2.11 grams), obv. helmeted bust of Roma to left,
around, VRBS ROMA, rev. she-wolf standing to left suckling
Romulus and Remus, two stars above, in exergue, dot above
crescent PLC, (cf.S.16526, RIC 257, B 221). Deep green
patina, as struck with a strong portrait.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
This coin is from the Killingholme hoard, discovered in 1993.

3564*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 323-4,
London mint, (3.19 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Constantine I, around CONSTAN TINVS AG, rev. Victory
advancing to right, holding trophy and branch, trampling
captive on ground, around SARMATIA DEVICTA, in
exergue PLON crescent, (5.16280, RIC 290, C 487). Struck
on a broad flan, attractive deep toning, extremely fine, as
struck with a superb portrait.

$100

3565*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued A.D. 324-
5, London mint, (3.30 grams), obv. laureate bust to right
of Constantine I, around CONSTANTINVS AVG, rev.
two turreted gateway of military camp, star above, around
PROVIDEN TIAE AVGG, in exergue PLON, (S.16237, RIC
293, C.454). Deep green patina, extremely fine and scarce.
$100

Lot 3566 following page



3566*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, issued 323-4,
London mint, (2.90 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Constantine I, around CONSTAN TINVS AG, rev. Victory
advancing to right, holding trophy and branch, trampling
captive on ground, around SARMATIA DEVICTA, in
exergue PLON crescent, (S.16280, RIC 289); Maxentius,
(A.D. 306-312), Ostia mint, (6.12 grams), obv. laureate
head right, around IMP C MAXENTIUS PF AVG, rev. the
Dioscuri facing each other, around AETERNITAS AVG N,
(RIC 14, S.14974). Attractively toned, good very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$120

First coin privately purchased from Spink with their ticket.

3567*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE folles, issued 327-8,
Trier mint, (2.83 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Constantine, around CONSTAN TINVS AVG, rev. camp gate
two turrets, star above, six stone layers, around PROVIDEN
TIAE AVGG, PTR below, (cf.S.16238, RIC 449). Deep green
patina, as struck with a superb portrait.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3568*
Helena, first wife of Constantius I, (A.D.324-328/30), AE
follis, issue of 328, Arles mint (3.30 grams), obv. diademed
and draped bust to right, FL HELENA AVGVSTA, rev.
SECVRITAS REIPVBLICE, Securitas standing to left,
lowering branch, S F to left and right, in exergue TCONST,
(S.16600, RIC 324, C 12). Deep green toning, as struck with
an attractive portrait, scarce.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3569*
Helena, first wife of Constantius | and mother of Constantine
I, AE follis, issue of 325-6, Trier mint (3.32 grams), obv.
diademed and draped bust to right, HELENA AVGVSTA,
rev. SECVRITAS REIPVBLICE, Securitas standing to left,
lowering branch, in exergue STR, (cf.5.16593, RIC 458).
Deep green toning, extremely fine, as struck.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

408

3570*
Crispus, (Caesar A.D. 317-326), AE follis, issued 324-5 as
Caesar, London mint, (3.08 grams), obv. laureate draped
and cuirassed bust to right of Crispus, around FL IVL
CRISPVS NOB CAES, rev. camp gate two turrets, six stone
layers, around PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS, PLON in exergue,
(5.16791, RIC 295, C 124). Deep green patina, as struck
with a superb portrait.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
From the Killingholme hoard, uncovered in 1993.

3571*
Constantine 1l, (A.D.337-340), AE follis, issued as Caesar,
London mint, struck 322-323, (3.50 grams), obv. radiate
bust draped and cuirassed to left, around CONSTANTINVS
IVN N C, rev. globe on altar inscribed VO/TIS/XX in three
lines around BEAT TRA NQVLITAS, PLON in exergue, F
B in right and left field, (cf.S.3942, RIC 253). Dark green
toning, extremely fine, as struck.

$100

3572*
Constantine Il, (A.D.337-340), AE follis, issued as Caesar,
London mint, struck 322-323, (3.06 grams), obv. radiate bust
draped and cuirassed to left, around CONSTANTINVS IVN
N C, rev. globe on altar inscribed VO/TIS/XX in three lines
around BEATA TRA NQVILLITAS, PLON inexergue, FBin
right and left field, (cf.S.3942, RIC 255). Good very fine.
$80

Private purchase from M R Roberts with ticket.

3573*
Constantine 1, (A.D. 337-340), AE follis, issued 326, Trier
mint, (3.16 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to left of
Constantine I, around CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev.
camp gate two turrets, star above, six stone layers, around
PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS, STR dot crescent in exergue, (cf.
S.3947, RIC Trier 479). Deep green toning, very light flan
crack, otherwise as struck.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.



3574*
Constantine 11, (A.D. 337-340), AE folles, issued as Caesar,
324-5, Lyons mint, (2.76 grams), obv. laureate bust to
left, draped and cuirassed of Constantine II, around
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev. campgate, six layers,
two turrets, star above, around PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS,
in exergue PLG, (5.3948, RIC 232, B 190); another issued
as Caesar, 324-5, London mint, (3.06 grams), obv. laureate
bust to right, seen from behind, draped and cuirassed,
around CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev. campgate, Six
layers, two turrets, star above, PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS,
in exergue PLON, (5.3948, RIC 296). Deep green patina,
extremely fine, as struck. (2)

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
First coin from the Killingholme hoard, uncovered in 1993.

part

3575*
Constantine 11 as Caesar, (A.D. 337-340), AE folles, issued
323-324, London mint, (3.45 grams), obv. laureate head
to right of Constantine, around CONSTANTINVS IVN
NOB C, rev. in wreath VOT X, around CAESARVM
NOSTRORVM, in exergue PLON crescent, (cf.S5.3943, RIC
292); another issued 333, Arles mint, (2.11 grams), obv.
laureate bust to right, cuirassed, around CONSTANTI NVS
IVN N C, rev. two soldiers each with spear and shields, two
standards between them, horned bull's heads on banners,
laurel wreath at top centre, around GLORIA EXERCITVS,
in exergue SCONST, (cf.S.3951, RIC 371); another AE,
Trier mint, (1.18 grams), rev. Constantine leaning on spear;
another, Arles mint, (1.66 grams), rev. two soldiers holding
spears and shields with one standard between them, O on
banner, PCONST in exergue, (RIC VIII 1). Fine - good very
fine. (4)

$100

With collector’s tickets.

409

3576*
Valentinian |, (A.D. 364-375), silver siliqua, Trier mint,
(2.05 grams), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Valentinian to
right, around DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. VRBS
ROMA, Roma seated to left, holding sceptre and Victory,
TRPS. in exergue, (S.4099, RIC 27a, RSC 81a). Toned with
golden highlights, extremely fine and attractive.

$150
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

3577*
Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), silver siliqua, Milan mint, (1.39
grams), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Honorius to right,
around DN HONORIVS S PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS RO
MANORVM around, Roma enthroned to left, holding spear
and Victory, MDPS in exergue, (S.4250, RIC 32c, RSC 59b).
Deeply toned, extremely fine, very scarce.

$180
With collector’s ticket.

3578
Ancient Roman, silver and AE issues, (Republic - 4th
century A.D.), including, L. Aemilius Lepidus Paullus with
L. Scribonius Libo, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.56 grams), obv. Concord head veiled to left, wearing
diadem, around PAVLLVS LEPIDVS CONCORD, rev.
Scribonian well with garland, two lyres and hammer on
step, LIBO below, PVTEAL SCRIBON above, (S.368,
Cr.417/1a, Syd.927, B.Aemilia 11); Claudius, (A.D. 41-54),
AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued A.D. 42, (3.07 grams), obv.
three legged modius, around T1 CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG,
rev. S C in centre around PON M TR P IMP COS II; (cf.
S.1865, RIC 88, BMC 179); other later issues. Nearly fine
- extremely fine. (12)

$150

3579
Ancient Roman coins as modern copies, silver denarii of
Diadumenian, (2.92 grams), rev. SPES PVBLICA, (cf.S.2072);
Orbiana, (wife of Severus Alexander), (2.925 grams), rev.
CONCORDIA AVGG, (cf.S.2299); Macrinus, (3.66 grams)
in bronze of denarius, probably an original plated piece, (cf.
S.7341); Romulus, (6.694 grams), cast copy of follis, (cf.
S.3786); together with plated Roman Republic denarii (2)
and assorted bronzes of mostly 3rd and 4th century. The first
two of very fine style and very deceptive, extremely fine or
better, others poor - very fine. (24)

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 3817) for the first four coins.

3580
Replicas and copies of ancient Greek (10) and Roman (45)
coins. Fair - extremely fine. (55)

$200



